west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street. S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinel Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep. wv.goy
{304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 ,
Friday, May 12, 2023

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A / New Drill

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC

380 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD., PLAZA 11
SUITE 200

CANONSBURG. PA 15317

Re: Permit approval for McMASTERS S-17HU
47-051-02498-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.¢g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926= 0430,

Operator’s Well Number: McMASTERS S-17HU
Farm Name: ROBERT L. SHIELDS ET AL

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-051-02498-00-00
Horizontal 6A  New Drill
Date Issued: 5/12/23

Promoting a healthy environment.

05/11/2023




API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 470351

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.
Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in
enforcement action.

02495

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).
Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall
notify the inspector within 24 hours. Medifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va.
Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and
installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one
hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the
void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content
of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in
specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using
Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a
minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8¢ (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water
management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed
and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled
Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements.
In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking
water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

6. Pursuant 1o the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any of the users who
may have requested such analyses.

7, Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of
roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours
before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing, Also, 24 hours prior to the
initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief
or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on
a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil
and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector
shall be notified within 24 hours.

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their
occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of
any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to
DEPOOGNotify@wy.gov.

05/11/2023




west virginia department of environmental protection

Oil and Gas Conservation Commuission
601 57" Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 Randall M. Albert, Chairman
304-414-1239 dep.wv.gov

April 26, 2023
Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
Charleston, WV 25304
RE: Application for Deep Well Permit — API #47-051-02498
COMPANY: Tug Hill Operating, LLC
FARM: Robert L. Shields. etal McMasters S-17HU
COUNTY: Marshall DISTRICT: Franklin QUAD: Powhatan Point

The deep well review of the application for the above company is _Approved to drill to Trenton for
Point Pleasant completion.

The applicant has complied with the provision of Chapter 22C-9, of the Code of West Virginia, nineteen
hundred and thirty-one (1931), as amended, Oil and Gas Conservation Commission as follows:

1. Comments to Notice of Deviation filed? No.

(o ]

Provided a certified copy of duly acknowledged and recorded consent and easement form from all
surface owners? Yes

3. Provided a tabulation of all deep wells within one mile of the proposed location, including the
API number of all deep wells: **yes

4. Provided a plat showing that the productive interval of the well meets the requirements of the
Rules of the Commission W. Va. C.S.R. § 39-1-4.2.

Sincerely,

Susan Rose
Administrator

**Corley N-9HU 47-051-01983; Corley N-10HU 47-051-01998; Burch Ridge S-7HU 47-051-02194; Burch Ridge S-6HU
47-051-02193: Blake U-7H 47-051-01766; McMasters N-11HU 47-051-02317: McMasters N-12HU 47-051-02316; McMasters
N-13HU 47-051-02332: McMasters N-14HU 47-051-02333; McMasters N-15HU 47-051-02334; McMasters S-16HU

05/11/2023




WW-6B APINO. 47-%51 _ -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. MoMasters S-A7THU_
Well Pad Name: Shields

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 47 651 0249 &
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC 1494510851 Marshall  |Franklin |Powhatan Point 7.

Operator 1D County District  Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: McMasters S-17HU Well Pad Name: Shields

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Robert L. Shields, et al Pybplic Road Access: Burch Ridge Road - CR 29

4) Elevation, current ground: 1206’ Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1206’
5) Well Type (a)Gas X 0il Underground Storage
Other
(b)If Gas  Shallow Deep X
Horizontal X

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Point Pleasant is the target formation at a depth of 11,129' - 11,246, thickness of 117’ and anticipated pressure of approx. 7,500 psi.

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 11,396

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Trenton

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 22,100’

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 10,418.58'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 70; 802'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Based on the depth of Pittsburgh Coal seam, per WVGES mapping contours

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1,306’

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: Sewickley Coal - 701" and Pittsburgh Coal - 796’

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

sk Y5i%3




APIN0.44.2510 5102498

WW-6B
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters S-17HU
Well Pad Name: Shieias

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE e : ey

Size % Grade | Weight per fi. | FOOTAGE: For ITE;;E?@;IS' C?TﬁETT

(n) | {jeed L Drilling (& (ft) (Cu. F.)/CTS
Conductor | 30" | NEW | BW BW 120" 120’ 259FTA3(CTS)
Fresh Water/Coal | 20" | NEW | J55 106.5# 900’ 900’ 1,463FTA3(CTS)
Intermediate 1 [133/8" | NEW | J55 54 5# 2,600 2,600 1,835FTA3(CTS)
Intermediate 2|19 5/8" | NEW |HPP110 47# 10,080’ 10,080’ 3,286FT*3(CTS)
Production |5 1/2" | NEW [HCP110 23# 22.100' 22.100'  |5,234FTA3(CTS)
Tubing 27/8"| NEW |HCP110 6.5% 10,759'
Liners
TYPE . Wall Anticipated Cement

Size (in) D%ﬂ Thickness | DUSUPISSSUE | vy piyierpg] | SEERL| “yield

Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) —pe (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 30" 36" 1.0 2.333 1,866 |CLASSA 1.2
Fresh Water/Coa| Q" 26" 5 2.410 1928 | SEE #24 1.2
Intermediate 1| 13 3/g" | 17 1/2" 38 2,740 2192 | SEE #24 1.2
Intermediate 21 g 5/g" 12 1/4" 472 10,730 6,968 | SEE #24 1.33
Production 51/2" 8 1/2" 415 16,510 13208 |SEE #24| 1.17/1.19
Tubing 27/8" 14,530 11,624
Liners
PACKERS

Kind:

N/A
Sizes:

N/A ~ REGEIVED
Depths Set: N

N/A APR 10 2023

WV Department of
(I Df} Environmental Protection
%
v
1,""10
9/

(36434823




WW-6B AP ND.£"7-70510 d 102498

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters S-17HU
Well Pad Name: Shields

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill through the Point Pleasant and TD Pilot Hole 150" into the Trenton. Log vertical section and run a
solid cement plug back to proposed KOP(10,259"). Drill curve and lateral per proposed well plan, run
and cement production casing. Perform CBL from 60 deg to surface, make cleanout run, and
stimulate.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail. including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well to be completed with approximately 26,042,500 Ib. proppant and 402,636 bbl of water. Max rate =
80bpm; max psi = 9,000#.

21) Total Area to be disturbed. including roads. stockpile area. pits, etc., (acres): 17.76 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): ©-84 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Will run 3 centralizers on surface casing at equal distance. Intermediate strings will have 1 centralizer
every other joint. Production casing will have one centralizer every other joint in lateral, one centralizer
every joint through curve, one centralizer every other joint to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Sfc - Premium NE-1 + 2% CaCl; Int1 - Premium NE-1 + 1.5% CaCL + Flake; Int2 - Lead: Premium NE-1 + 5% BA-90 + .85% R-3 +
3% KCI + .75 gals/100sk FP-13L + 1% MPA-170 Tail: Premium NE-1 +.1% R-3 + 5% KCI + 1% CD-32 + .4% FL-52 +.2% ASA-301
+ .6% Sodium Metasilicate: Kick Plug - Class H Cement + 1% CD-32 + .7% Sodium Metasilicate + .1% R-3 + .75 gal/100sk FP-13L;
Prod - Lead: 50:50 (Poz:Class H) + .3% R-3 + .3% MPA-250 + .75 gal/100sk FP-13L Tail: 25:75 (Poz:Class H) + .3% R-3 + .3%
MPA-250 + .375 gal/100sk FP-13L

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Will circulate a minimum of 3 hours at TD, short trip to curve, circulate bottoms up, check for flow,

POOH

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of

A ) Environmental Protection

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. L/W;:;"zg
-’ $
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47051024098

‘s TUG HILL
v

Tug Hill Operating, LLC Casing and Cement Program

McMasters S-17HU

Casing
String Grade Bit Size Depth (Measured) Cement Fill Up
Conductor 30" BW 36" 120' CTS
Surface 20" J55 26" 900' CTs
Intermediate 1 13 3/8" J55 17 112" 2,600 CTS
Intermediate 2 9 5/8" HPP110 12 1/4" 10,080 CTS
Production 51/2" HCP110 8 1/2" 22.100' CTsS
Cement
Conductor: Premium NE-1 + 2% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Conductor Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2
Surface: Premium NE-1 + 2% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Surface Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg. Y=1.2
Intermediate 1: Premium NE-1 + 1% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Intermediate Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2
Intermediate 2: Premium NE-1 + 1% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Intermediate Cement mixed at 14.5 ppg, Y=1.35
Kick Off Plug: Class H Cement + 1% CD-32 + .7% Sodium Metasilicate + .1% R-3 + .75 gal/100sk FP-13L - KOP Plug

50:50 Poz: Premium NE-1 + .1% bwoc ASA-301 + 60Ib/sk ASCA-1 + .35% bwoc BA-10A + .25% bwoc MPA-
Production: 170, 44 |b sack + .5% bwoc R-3 + 75 gals/100sk FP-13L — Production Cement mixed at 16.56 ppg, ¥ = 1.03

RECEIVED
Office of Qil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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Permit well - McMasters 5-17HU
Wells within 500" Buffer

Nate: Well wpots depacted on Arwe of Review map are derved from State held coordmates. The spots may differ from these depicied on the Wedl Plat Decause the Plar

lozations regresent actual fleld surveyed locations. Please refer to the Plat for surveyed well sputs

4705100234

API Number

Oparator Name

Unknown

1289 TVD

Unknown

zones not

Unknown

15 this well “known or reasonably expected to
penetrate a depth that could be within the
range of Fracture propagation™? 1000' [y max
Timit | wauld assign to wells that might be
within in range of fracture propags

Comments

Uknown but unfikley. The well likley represents
an oid shallow well that i 1o shallow to be
effacted by fracturing in the planned Polnt
Pleasant weil

‘Well was plugged 6/18/1952.

4705100057

Fauber & Henry

1158 VD

Unknown

Unknown

Uknawn but urilikley. The well likdey represents
an old shaliow well that is too shallow 1o be
effacted by fracturing in the planned Paint
Pleasant well

Well was plugged 5/20/1949

4705100100

Fauber & Henry

1165 TVD

Unknown

Unknown

Uknown but unfikley. The well lidey represents
an aid shallow wel| that is too shallow to be
effected by fractuning in the planned Point
Fleasant well

wefl was plugged B/6/1945

4705170361

Uknown but unliley, The well llkley represents
an old shallow well that is too shallow to be
effected by fracturing in the planned Point
Fleasant weil

State records are incomplete.

4705101533

Tug Hill Operating.
uc

6509 TVD,
9%61' MD

Marcellus

Unknown

Na, the well is not deen enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Point
Pleasant stimulation, Proper cating and cement
should turther prevent migration of fluids from
new wellbore to existing wellbore.

Producing Marcallus herzontal
well

4705101534

Tug Hill Operating.
e

B514' TVD,
F890° MD

Marcelius

Unknown

No, the well s not desp enaugh to ke within
the expected fracture propagation from a Paint
Pleasant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fiuids from
new wellbore to eaisting wellbore.

Producing Marcellus horizontal
well

4705101535

Tug Hill Dperating.
e

6515’ TVD,
9850 MD

Marczilus

Unknown

No, the well is not deep enough to be within
the fracture & from a Point

Pleasant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids from
new wellbore to esnting wellbore.

wl.

47E101536

Tug Hill Operating,
e

@526 TVD,
10185' MD

Marceilus

Unknown

Na, the well s nat desp enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from 2 Pont
Pleasant stimulation, Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids fram
new wallbore to existing wellbore.

Praducing Marcellus horizontal
el

AT05101537

Tug Hill Operating,
uc

8527 TVD,
10560° MD

Marcelius

Unknown

M, the well is not desp enough ta be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Paint
Pleasant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should farther prevent migration of fluids from
new wellbore 1o existing wellbore.

Praducing Marcellus horizontal
well.

4705101538

Tug Hill Operating,
uc

B4Ga' VD,
a541' MO0

Marcellus

Unkhown

No, the weli is not desp enough to be within
the expected fracture progagation frem a Point
Pleasant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids from
new wellbore to existing wellbore.

Producing Marcellus horizontal
well.

4705101539

Tug Hill Operating
uc

5488 TV,
11480' MD

Marcellus

unknown

Nao, the well Is not deep enough to be within
the expecied fraciure p from a Point
Pleasant stimulation. Proper caing and cement
should further prevent migration of flulds fram
naw wellbors to existing wallbore.

Producing Marcellus honzontal
el

4705101540

Tug Hill Gperating.
[LE

6490 TVD,
17100 MD

Marcellus

No, the well ls not deep enough to be within
the expect=d fracture propagation from a Point
Pleazant stimulation, Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fulds from
new wellbore to existing wellbore.

Froducing Marcellus horizontal
well

475101541

Tug Hill Operating.

6485 TVD,
961 MD

Marcelius

Unknown

No, the well s not deep enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from & Point
Pleasant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of Auids from
naw wellbare to existing wellbore.

Producing Marcsilus harizantal
wall,

4705101547

Tag Hill Dperating.
ue

B4B7'TVD,
11281'MD

No, the weil Is not deep enough to be within
the expectad fracture propagation from s Point

Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids from
now weiibore 1o existing wellbore

Producing Marcellus horirontal
well

47051024098

ommdmﬂndGas
APR 10 2073

WV Depart
_ ment of
Enwronmemal Protection,

05/11/2023
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Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection
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WW-9 47051024098

(4/16) API Number 47 - 051 -
Operator's Well No._McMasters s-17HU
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Tug Hill Operating, LLC OP Code 494510851
Watershed (HUC 10)_Fish Creek Quadrangle _Powhatan Point 7.5
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes . No | |

Will apitbeused? Yes | | No [v]

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:  AST Tanks with proper containment will be used for staging fresh and produced water for frac

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | | No . [f s0, what m1.?_ AT Tenws i o0 ssd st prer coiampry
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
®  Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number UIC 2458, UIC 865, UIC 359, UIC 2D0732540, UIC 200732523
Reuse (at AP1 Number )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes - For Vertical and Horizontal Drilling

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. Air for vertical

-If 0il based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. n/a

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Barite for weight

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Al drill cuttings to be disposed of in a Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

_Landﬁ]l Dr offsile namef‘pemit number? ‘Wetssi Counfy Sanitary Landfil (SWF-1021 | WYQ108185) and Weatmorsmng Santary Lanfil, LLC (SAN1405 | PA DEP ECH1386426), Cnesinu Valey Landfih {100415)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, inc]udingfﬁy possibility of fine or imprisonment.

. b - RECEIVED
Company Official Signature >4 o 7| |! «__L - Office of Oil and Gas
Company Official (Typed Nd'\nyhim Pancake APR 10 2023

Company Official Title Vice President - Geosciences :
oo E YW-Bepartment of
vironmental Protection

Subscribed and sworn before me this  o2/7 day of % Y2y , 2029
) i o
Masanzadl elecae) ‘
‘ |'1|:C

My commission expires__/ /15 /4025~ e OBAI2023., 15,2025

Commission number 1382332

anne Del

Fennsvivania Association of Nola/ies




Form WW-9

Tug Hill Operating, LLC

4705102498

Operator's Well No, McMasters S-17HU

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 17.76

Prevegetation pH 6.0

Lime 3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre
Mulch 2.5 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Annual Ryegrass 40 Orchard Grass 12
Spring Oats 96 Ladino 3

White Clover 2

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied. include dimensions (L. x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in

acreage. of the land application area,

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

— —

Plan Approved by: % ?
&

Comments:

RECENVED
Office of Ol and Gag

APR 10 2023

QOil and Gas Inspector

( é ) Yes

Title:

Field Reviewed?

( ) No

Date:

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

3 _/aa}:oga

05/11/2023



4705102498

I | PROPOSED MCMASTERS [suppLEMENTpg1|
REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE 5
WV DEP. OFFICE OF OIL & GAS, 3 |
“EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL g3
FIELD MANUAL® FOR REQUIREMENTS 5
AND BMPs FOR AVERAGE FIELD =0
CONDITIONS CONCERNING THE &-
MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING ROADS
AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF DIANA HENRY
FROFOSED ROADS. FIELD GONDITIONS HAYNES &
MAY REQUIRE VARIANCE FROM THESE CAROLC
GUIDELINES AND THE EARTHWORK HENRY
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBELE FOR / a
NOTIFICATION TO THE INSPECTOR AND 05-18-1
THE OPERATOR SHOULD THESE B, HENRY 62808 Ac
CONDITIONS OCCUR / 18-1 —
629 Ac.
INSTALL CULVERTS AS SHOWN ON —_ it
RECLAMATION FLAN OR AS FIELD . Eem——
CONDITIONS REQUIRE T
ENTRANCES ONTO FUBLIC ROADS -
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OR
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH W\ JAMES & |
D.0.T. REGULATIONS. ADDITIONAL SHERRY
PERMITS MAY BE REQUIRED. _ﬁ?ﬁﬂrﬁ}—'
TEMFORARILY SEED AND MULGH 0 BEEGLE 2, H =
w 814 4 % % s
ALL SLOPES UFON 05-18 SR L s, % 2
CONSTRUCTION OF LOGATION 18.356 Ac. % e % e 8 © e,
ke % 2
z (=1 ", 2,
ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES ARE %%“ ‘b% ) s % ‘?v_: %‘
- # 5 2 h » 2 \ \
H IV SLOPE a CHEEN % N\ \\
ALL TREES 6-INCHES AND ABOVE % & N N\ D =\.\
ARE TO BE CUT AND STACKED, * -
BRUSH SLASHINGS ARE TO / Ay
UTILIZED DOWN SLOPE OF SITE - =
AND STRUCTURES TO ACT AS A / '
CONTROL BARRIER IF
AVAILABLE DAVIDE & ,
MARK E. YOHO f = —
05-19-27 ="
7.041 Ac. N ROBERT L \
REBECCA A %:\" ROBERT L
.. SHIELDS v SHIELDS &
/ ~ D\_05-18-16 1 4 DONALD
— , ~—~2.307 Ac. & SHIELDS
/ - | . 05-19-16
- I , 5 Or. 11,612 Ac
iy e
/ ’ / / . " % ) &
e - ; v ( — % @ e‘s%
- < - \._\ \\T_: g;—-—‘?{________________‘
LY N Ny \ N, 2 £ —
S ) - =
L T \ T W ¥ By
/ - %, % ‘e \‘?r, - %
ROGER J & i R ® % \9, e,
/ BETH E. JAMES L =s8.% o e 2\ 2N
05-19-26 B O By % @ F 3
8,977 Ac A \
e +
v —
Ty S
e A
-
s
/ _ el MARK E. YOHO
/ - 051817
{oee" BT
PR DAVIDE &
~ MARK E. YOHC \
~ 05-19-25
\ 8,976 Ac
~
~
MARK E. YOHO
05-19-24
LEGEND - 15,436 Ac. L
Mote =%
@ — Denotas existing culven
with appropnate sediment outlet control a — MARK E. YOHO
(Rip Rap splash pad), Bn&\ / - : E
epariment of
Siit Fence and or Sedimant 3 0
N—" and Erosion Control Measure, Effv nmental Protectlon
— = = — Surface Boundary
TOPO SECTION. OPERATOR:
i
POWHATAN POINT 7.5 FPREPARED FOR: H
2418 £ Plw TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC TUG I LL
o %!% COUNTY WSTRCT 30 §L\’L'°1C-|F|:'MTE BLVD : — =
T MARSHALL FRANKLIN CANCNSBLRGPA 15317 OPERATING
DRAWN BY T8 N OATE i SCALE
inc L5L510851 6-4-2020 | NONE

05/11/2023




470510240908

HAYNES &
CAROL C.
HENRY
05-18-1
62,908 Ac.

LR

o

gz 8 g o

s@= & oo =]
32 e 5 2 B %
"8k s T 2 e g
‘z!'j E - % ® =

3 g = = ~ @

ll]_l T R 2 i
sl | 1 T s

DIANA HENRY

PROPOSED MCMASTERS

S-17HU

EXISTING

| SUPPLEMENT PG 1|

DRAWING NOT
TO SCALE

QOLANV. &
PATRICIA E.
RUTAN
05-18-3
43,677 Ac

REFERENCE |8 HEREBY MADE TO THE
W\ D.E_P. OFFICE OF DIL & GAS,
"EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
FIELD MANUAL" FOR REQUIREMENTS
AND BMPs FOR AVERAGE FIELD
CONDITIONS CONCERNING THE
MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING ROADS
AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF
PROPOSED ROADS. FIELD CONDITIONS
MAY REQUIRE VARIANCE FROM THESE
GUIDELINES AND THE EARTHWORK
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
NOTIFICATION TO THE INSPECTOR AND
THE OPERATOR SHOULD THESE
CONDITIONS OCCUR,

INSTALL CULVERTS AS SHOWN ON
RECLAMATION FLAN OR AS FIELD
CONDITIONS REQUIRE.

ENTRANCES ONTO PUBLIC ROADS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OR
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WV
D0.0.T. REGULATIONS. ADDITIONAL
PERMITE MAY BE REQUIRED.

) TEMBORARILY SEED AND MULCH
] g = ALL SLOPES UPON
c?:;,:_":/’ A At CONSTRUCTION OF LOCATION.
%- [y
ﬁ'i;\\ ’ ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES ARE
%\ H IV SLOPE
| 0 - ALL TREES B-INCHES AND ABOVE
ARE TO BE CUT AND STACKED
\ BRUSH SLASHINGS ARE TO
UTILIZED DOWN SLOFE OF SITE
AND STRUCTURES TO ACT AS A
o CONTROL BARRIER IF
AVAILABLE
ROBERT L SHIELDS /
\ ET AL
. 05-18-2
104,11 Ac. =
| —= RECEIVED
F““ Office of Oil and
——
—__-____‘ ——
LEGEND APR I 0 ’-.
==
Mate H_-_'_""‘“--._,__
—
©— Danotes exlsting culver —_“-—-—__________ s Wv DeD
with appropriate sediment autlet control DUANE BERUNN Aviranmery ction
(Rip Rap splash pad). 05-18-24
. , St Fenca and or Sediment 102 Ac.
and Erasian Cantrol Measura,
— = = =  Surface Boundary
TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:
POWHATAN POINT 7.5'
mmw L OPERATING
o B8 X w COUNTY MESTRICT LTEF:II"ITE Nﬂ g T
e SUITE 700
MARSHALL FRANKLIN CANONSBURG.PA 15317
TRAWN BY 108 Wl | SCALE
1DC 494510851 | NONE

05/11/2023




4705102498

wWw-9 PROPOSELD | SUPPLEMENT PG 2 |
McMASTERS S-17HU

.-
e

DISTRICT PROCTOR, WV

phesfoan ESSN
LOCATED § 33-22 WAT 20,135 FROM  PNC- NG
McMASTERS S-17THU AN &
SURFACE LOCATION )2 (PR N
v TUG HILL|{TUs HILL OPERATING, LLC |POWHATAN POINT 75' | McMASTERS

SUITE 200
CANONSBURG, PA 15317 1" = 2000’ DATE: 6-4-2020

05/11/2023




4705102498

A% TUG HILL
Y«‘F OPERATING.

Well Site Safety Plan
Part A — Site Specific Data and Figures

Well Name: McMasters S-17THU

Pad Name: Shields
County: Marshall

UTM (meters), NAD83, Zone 17
Northing: 4,401,175.26
Easting: 518,200.94

KEY CONTACT FOR WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN
DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

Jerry V. DeRosa, Director EH&S Affairs Office o1 Ol e Gas
(724) 338-2029 (office) APR 10 2023

(412) 736-5767 (cellular)

B WV Department of
nvironmental Protection

e

A
;.

24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(800) 921-9745

05/11/2023




TUG HILL

April 6, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas

601 57t Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Attention: Susan Rose

RE: McMasters S-17HU

Subject: Proposed Voluntary Pooling and Unitization

Dear Susan:

Tug Hill Operating, LLC is authorized through, either lease or other agreement, to unitize and pool all lands falling within
the boundaries of the proposed voluntary unit included with this submission.

If your office has any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me
directly at 304-376-0111, or by email at amorris@tug-hillop.com.

Sincerely,

f i L
(U AU U~
Amy L. Morris
Permitting Specialist — Appalachia Region
Tug Hill Operating RECEIVED
ice of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

wy Department
. of
Environmental Protection

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD + SUITE 200 + CANONSBURG, PA 15317 - T 724.485-2000 0B/ :4/2432330




47051024959
COPY

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT AND EASEMENT

The undersigned, Tor valuable consideration, the receipt and sulficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, being the owner of the surface of that certain lot, tract or parcel of land
located in Franklin District, Marshall County, State of West Virginia, shown on the attached
plat or survey, hereby consents and grants an casement, pursuant to West Virginia Code, Scction
22C-9-7(b)(4) and Operating Rule 4.4 of the Rules and Regulations of the West Virginia Oil and
Gas Conservation Commission, to TH Exploration, LLC, its successors or assigns. for the
drilling and operation of a deep well for the production of oil or gas at the location shown on the

attached plat or survey.

V i=rohs “n;mfl:—
Exccuted this_26%__ day orﬂ%‘in 2019. Harghal L LT
) | 14 Ir:rru:sa‘n i
ert L. Shiclds

Heloe 4 4L

Rebecea A. Shields

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
S8:
COUNTY OF MARSHALL

On this, lthﬁ day nféilohlfr'; 2019, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Robert L. Shiclds and Rebecea A. Shields known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to he the person(s) who's name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he/she/they exccuted the same for proposed therein contained.

IN WIT]\" ESS WHEREOQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

'7’/@/3:72

OFFICAL SEAL o )

f!’é“:’% ETA-=0FIFEST\‘I&Gnai My Cnmn;:sum Expires: N

@_ *_‘_M_‘;h‘mh_ . { Signature/Notary :’nblu:- e

= & ,_,“__,_ e 08 Name/Notary Public (print): . "
son Expess Mar 11 I022

This lnstrumenl prcpnred h} :

WV Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
601 57" Street

Charleston. WV 23304

4838-2615-8605:2 R%GOE“{' aEnd Ges
office

of
“fgltgspaﬂl Pwmcﬂoﬂ
Envirat!

05/11/2023
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1inch; 435 jeet

%

[T Limit of Disturbance - =—

T Limit of Disturbance - Pad

n Plat“

SHIELDS ROBERT L ETAL
Marshall, Wv

VED
Ofﬁcz‘%icgii and Gas

JUL AT 2020

ament of
En\?rgn?:gnﬁai protection

05/11/2023




COPY 4705102499

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT AND EASEMENT

The undersigned, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
lhereby acknowledged, being the owner of the surface of that certain lot, tract or parcel of land
located in Franklin District, Marshall County, State of West Virginia, shown on the attached
plator survey, hereby consents and grants an casement, pursuant to West Virginia Code, Section
22C-9-7(b)(4) and Operating Rule 4.4 of the Rules and Regulations of the West Virginia Oil and
Gas Conservation Commission, to TH Exploration, LLC, its successors or assigns, for the
drilling and operation of a deep well for the production of oil or gas at the location shown on the

attached plat or survey,

Harensl!
Neanber” Jar Pest, Dlerk
B Exccuted this 90 day of Detotser, 2019, In-‘-'n-l:r-:ﬁt Rﬁ?‘;
N . > 0 ;,,.Wﬂﬁh'ﬂ it 8
I_ﬂ)’i )I.L’l ',yl)- 3 p“l‘i 2 '— A - rT[ ,LGBII'S\T”'
Donald Shiclds '

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SS:
COUNTY OF MARSHALL

Moven ber
On this, lhc&_ day ol Qeteber, 2019, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Donald Shiclds known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s)
who's name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed
the same for proposed therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hercunto set my hand and official seal.

i OFFICIAL SE 3 -
o mf’i?,?}»fﬁi My Commission Expires: ’A {S-b‘:
: "ffn?.’qﬁ%’mm“' Signature/Notary Public: Dol larte—
K-y Wle Name/Notary Public (print): _ < Dan | B
y, Sz, o

WYV 0il and Gas Conscrvation Commission
601 57" Strect
Charleston, WV 23304

1838-2618-8603v2 iVED
Office E!Gg"' and Ga®

JuL 17 2000

ol
E \.\r?:gr%eg al Prolacllon
n il

05/11/2023
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1inch: 435 fes!

*jﬁd

I
L § Py |
SHELDS ROBERTSTA1—

Am TUGIIILL
1

\,/A

L T Limit of Disturbance - Access Road
{JLimit of Disturbance - Fad

"Plat"
EIVED
SHIELDS ROBERT L ET AL m‘;‘%?oa and Gas
Marshall W .
g;ﬁ.t:l:“-ﬁ‘n:—n-xmn:u JUL 1 1 zu?’
|
aﬂmenl Q M
Em}ggn%?ma’t Protection

05/11/2023



McMasters S-17HU

47051024098

'b = ]
Bottom Hole 3 /

-

s
/ N
/ \ Wvp
/ \ Envi €partment i
nvironm
\ \\ on le”ta!Prferc[]

RECEIVE
01'1':'0& of Oil ang S

APR 10 2074

CONFIDENTIAL

Am TUG HILL
‘F_ OPERATING

— Utica Well

:] 500' Buffer

McMasters S-17HU

Operators within 500 Feet of Well Borehole

)

\ -~

cay

05/
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it
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023 —

.
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Greena

Liberty

Cmcursttt hiarne, Mebiaaters 5-1714_REV_500_Fant_Ansivsis ODF
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4705102498

Operators within 500’ of Well Boreholes
McMasters S - 17HU

COUNTY

DISTRICT

PARCEL

OWNER

ADDRESS

Marshall

Franklin

5-18-2

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, T 76107

Marshaii

Franklin

5-18-22

TH EXPLORATION If, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Frankiin

5-18-24

TH EXPLORATION i, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-16

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-17

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-18

TH EXPLORATION J), LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Woerth, TX 76107

Marshali

Franklin

5-23-2

TH EXPLORATICNIL, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-2.1

TH EXPLORATION 11, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-3

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-3

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-4

TH EXPLORATION [1, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Frankiin

5-23-4

TH EXPLORATICN, LLC

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-5

TH EXPLORATIQN I, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-5

TH EXPLCRATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-8

TH EXPLCRATION II, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-8

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-9.2

TH EXPLORATICN, LLC

A
1320 5. University Drive Sun?e ;

PR

500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

ECEIVED
pf O and Gas

102023

Marshall

Frankiin

5-23-9.3

TH EXPLORATICN, LLC

1320 5. University Drive Suifg D
500 Environn]

Fort Worth,TX 76107

ppartment of

antal Protection

05/11/2023



4705102498

Operators within 500' of Well Boreholes
McMasters S - 17HU

Marshall

Frankiin 5-23-11.1

TH EXFLORATIONII, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin 5-23-11.1

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin 5-23-11.4

TH EXPLORATION Il, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin 5-23-11.4

TH EXPLORATICN, LLC

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin 5-23-13

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin 5-23-14

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

* TH Exploration I, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of THQ Appalachia I, LLC. Tug Hill Cperating, LLC provides oil and gas
operations services to THQ Appalachia |, LLC under that certain Operating Services Agreement dated July 23, 2014. For further info
please see the recorded affidavit submitted as part of the permit package.

RECE=(
Office of Qi ﬂ;“rl; Eg

APRT0 ;. .

Wy Departrn,
' ant of
Enwronmemai Protegrion

05/11/2023




|
PG 10F 4 ; (TH) 10,603"

T

MECMASTERS S-17HU Tmﬁuﬁ%ﬁ

DE: 39"
BOTTOM HOLE LATITUDE: 39'45'30"
UTICA UNIT - 300.3926+F ACRES
TUG HILL DOPERATING, LLDC

e

8
-
T ———— 2
LINE |BEARING DISTANCE Elj
1 [N 7401 W|1416.18 s
(7 _|S 3924 W[i350.54"] =

3_|N 79°02' W[34.95 |
[4 [N 77°59° W|B34.91" | g
REFERENCES SCALE 1"=300' =

12" BLACK CHERRY

'_(TH] TOP HOLE LONGITUDE: 80°45'00"

GRID NORTH.Z.

10" SUGAR MAPLE
DETAIL "A"
A Fai
(FTP P ) :‘k
® wIl®
AN -
L o ,.- Sl LEGEND
< » —--—LEASED
L
S3 A s2| |- SURFACE TRACTS
2- .97 = e w WELL LATERAL
o \ - = === = = POINT PLEASANT LEGS
(e ge— G smmUNIT SOUNDARY
f N.T.S. (A) LEASE# SEE 6A1 FORM)
UniT BOouNDARY —— ——400' BORE PATH OFFSET
—mmm-= 500’ WELL BORE OFFSET
OI(FTP} PROPOSED FIRST TAKE POI
OILTF) PROPDSED LAST TAKE POINT
SHIDIEIT)
AH[D1E38)
misis 3K 01535)
dn 2H (01534)
J s 1H [D‘!Sﬂ1
(+IDENOTES LOCATION UNIT BOUNDARY -
ON UNITED STATES (TH) {: DETAIL "B
TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS T
-II—I‘I-l O — — — SURFACE HOLE
1.u:o‘genmmenou | S— (_LT_F.') 7520._. e p——— o NlN[ EM:ETERS.z:”E w
2. NO WATER WELLS WITHIN ] IN) 4,401,175.26
250 OF WELL WERE FOUND, NO @ I E)'518,200.54
s Y | e
3. OWNERSHIP TAKEN FROM S20 : / o lesia’ ZCIO::E':?I
PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARSHALL 3
COUNTY, WV IN MARCH, 2023. éL.F'.l IN METERS
m{mﬁ%ﬂﬁps -y N) 4,400,997.32
BASED g E) 518,020.85
4, WELL LOCATION REFERENGES N—
ARE BASED LPON THE MAGNETIC CURVE | CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH | RADIUS ARC LENGTH BOTTOM HOLE
5. ALL DEEP WELLS SHOWMN ON C1_[ses'orw 2528 18,000 27.5¢ UTM. NADB3, ZONE 17
& BOUNDARIES ALONG ROADWA G2 VSN i LA L3 -kl IN METERS
ARE BASED UPON MEMORANDUM C3 |[soe"0E 97.47 398,12 771 N) 4,398,241.30
gggfmﬁ; gnm Cd [Si:mE 25547 1948 44" 28557 E) 519,596.24
7. THE FTP AND LTF ARE OVER C5 |[S25'S3'E 405 89 3578.21 406.20
TRiTY BOLNDARY L. O e
|, THE UNDERSIGNED, Y CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS CORRECT s
FILE NUMBER TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE ‘\\u"‘ "m,,’
DRAWING NUMBER- INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE RULES ISSUED AND S0 g,
MCMASTERS. S—17HU_REV2 | PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & o "‘0" 0%,
= N K
SCALE 1" = 2000’ 3 §F /7 v %2
MINIMUM DEGREE BS OM Z %\_ $,i MNo.mws i T
F ACCURA 2%z d |
OF ACCURACY 1/200 7 %y mw@é":"
PROVEN SOURCE JACKSON SURVEYING INC. %%, ‘#i.?'vmciﬁii“' s
OF ELEVATION SUBMETER MAPPING Y 5 .....h. o O81gans, SO
e e R r—t (8] £ . S '’ v LS
GRADE GPS 9/ \‘\g‘v‘,_,‘ 304-623-5851 "“"""'"“‘“‘SEAL
WVDEP d‘;{ )F
OFFICE OF OIL & GAS DATE: APRIL 05. 2023
601 57TH STREET, SE %, @
CHARLESTON, WV 25304 % sapen’ OPERATORS WELL NO. MCMASTERS S—17HU

API WELL NO.

WELL TYPE: OIL ___ GAS _X_ LIQUID INJECTION __ WASTE DISPOSAL ___ 47—051 — oM%® Hel

(IF "GAS") PRODUCTION_X STORAGE____ DEEF_X  SHALLOW

STATE  COUNTY PERMIT
LOCATION ELEVATION _1207.50' WATERSHED (HUC 10)_FISH CREEK (HUC-—10)
DISTRICT FRANKLIN COUNTY MARSHALL
QUADRANGLE _ POWHATAN POINT 7.5 LEASE NUMBER SEE_WW—BA1 FORM §
SURFACE OWNER _ROBERT L. SHIELDS, ET AL ACREAGE 1&5/11 1/2 02?
OILRGAS ROYALTY OWNER _ROBERT L. SHIELDS, ET AL LEASE ACREAGE 104.11 %
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL_X CONVERT__ DRILL DEEPER____ REDRILL ____FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _X  PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION ___
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION ___ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE (SPECIFY)
PLUG 8 ABANDON ___ CLEAN OUTR REPLUG____ ﬁ
TARGET FORMATION POINT PLEASANT ESTIMATED DEPTH TVD: 11,3968" TMD: 22,100 s

weLL oPEraTor TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC

- DESIGNATED AGENT DARREN BROWN, CT CORP
1320 SOUTH UNIVERSITY DRIVE, SUITE 500 5098 WASHINGTON STREET WEST, SUNE 407
ADDRESS FORT WORTH, TX 76107 —— —156

(8H) 5,907'—

('rH) 11,487
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MCMASTERS S-17HU
UTICA UNIT - 300.3926* ACRES
TUG HILL OPERATING, LLEC

Lease ID T™MP Tag |Grantor, Lessor, Etc. Book Page
10%*14116 5-18-2 A |DONALD SHIELDS, ET AL 669 367
10*14295 5-19-17 B |MARK E. YOHO AND MARY YOHO 655 546
10%14295 5-19-18 C |MARK E. YOHO AND MARY YOHO 655 546
10*14295 5-18-24 D |MARK E. YOHO AND MARY YOHO, ET AL 655 546
10*14022 5-18-22 E |DENISE D WAYNE AND HOWARD N WAYNE SR 665 384
10*14022 5-23-2 F |DENISE D WAYNE AND HOWARD N WAYNE SR 665 384
10*19145 5-23-2.1 G |WILLIAM L WAYNE & JANICE M WAYNE 706 87

10*17145 5-18-21.1 H |JAMES J. CAMPBELL AND BETTY J CAMPBELL, ET AL 685 458
10*17145 5-18-21 | |JAMES ). CAMPBELL AND BETTY J CAMPBELL, ET AL 685 458
10*17145 5-23-3 1 |JAMES J. CAMPBELL AND BETTY J CAMPBELL, ET AL 685 458
10*14849 5-23-4 K |DAVID GUSTELY, ET AL 806 265
10°17186 | 5-23-6 | L |ROBERTJHENRY 708 51

10*14847 5-23-5 | M _|LETHA RUCKMAN, ET AL 806 270
10*17192 5-23-8 N |ROBERTJ HENRY, ET AL 716 193
10*18343 | 5-23-14 | O |DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION INC 936 79

10*17189 5-23-9.3 P |ROBERTJ HENRY 716 197
10*17189 5-23-9.2 Q |ROBERT J HENRY 716 197
10*14786 5-23-13 R |TWILA O WHIPKEY, ET AL 799 61

10*14786 5-23-11.4 S |TWILA O WHIPKEY, ET AL 799 61

10*14786 5-23-11.1| T |TWILA O WHIPKEY, ET AL 799 61

A s20 05-18-02 ROBERT L SHIELDS & DONALD SHIELDS 10411
B s21 05-19-17 MARK A, YOHO 15263
C s18 05-19-18 DAVID E. YOHO 55948
D s17 05-18-24 DUANE BRUNN 102.0
E 516 05-18-22 JASON PALERMO & WENDY MOORE 30345
T $15 05-23-02 DANIELJ. LILLEY 70
G 512 05-23-2.1 WILLIAM L & JANICE M WAYBE 21364
H 514 05-18-211 JASON PALERMO & WENDY MOORE 5.47
| 513 05-18-21 CURTIS E. & MICHELLE J, HALL 32563
I s11 05-23-03 PROCTOR RIDGE, LLC 50.0
K =] 05-23-04 PROCTOR RIDGE, LLC 100.7
510 05-23-06 JAMES A. CHANNING, ET AL 48.0
M s8 05-23-05 DANIEL D. RHYAND 1185
N s7 05-23-08 CARL DAVID & SUZANNE L. GUSEMAN 29.5
o 5 05-23-14 DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. 59.5
P =3 05-23.93 LINDA D, GREATHOUSE 175
0 s4 05-23-9.2 LINDA D. GREATHOUSE 2558
R 53 05-23-13 LINDA D. GREATHOUSE 14.24
5 s2 05-23-11.4 KENNETH L LEMON, 10.879
TRUSTEE FOR JEFFREY G. HUDSON
s1 05-17-11.1 JOHN H. & SONYA D. HOLLIDAY 67.0
518 05-18-23 XCLMIDSTREAM OPERATING, LLC 110.0
s22 05-19-15 ROBERT L. SHIELDS & DONALD SHIELDS 1161
s23 05-19-14 JAMES A. & SHERRY BEEGLE 18.256
s24 05-18-01 DIANA HENRY HAYNES & CAROL C. HENRY 62.508
525 05-19-30 ERNIE & TAMMY ANDERSON 19.037
525 05-19-13 RONA LEE RICE & CHARLES FRANKLIN 94925
s, MCCARDLE
WD i“,&_ s27 05-19-13.1 DONALD SHIELDS 0.800
S\ o GENSQ 528 05-18-3.1 NIKKI L. & JONATHAN STEVENS 2.223
& D 529 05-19-8 CNX RCPC LLC 40.00
;? -.- o. 708 30 05-19-07 OLAN V RUTAN ET UX 32.4801
S*E e op s31 05-14-15 ROBERT L SHIELDS ET AL 53.00
:_: -% 4@ & 532 05-14-14 ROBERT L SHIELDS & DONALD SHIELDS 2905
%, 2000 YIRS $3 | 051412 | DALEE. GALLAGHER & HARRY E. GALLAGHER | 13510
',,,!«9&6-}}1-!-‘-'5 s34 05-14-12.1 HENRY WILSON PLUNKERT JR. 5.0
f;,,”””m“‘ 535 05-14-10 WANDA P. RINE - LIFE 107.37
36 05-14-13 RALPH D, & SALLY JANE HOYT 222.18
_ 37 05-14-9.2 MARIA T. FLORES 25.00
. ‘0 z %/ = 05-12-21 EDWARD L GIBSON - LIFE 73.436
208 avtdf cor——— =3 05-12-14 LINDA HAMILTON ET AL~ = , 4 4 /147,42
7 s40 05-12-12.1 LIONEL L PERSINGER ETUW O/ | 1/ Udod
l OPERATOR'S
WELL # _MCMASTERS s-17HU| WELL PLAT
| du | [ ] G I I I LL DISTRICT: __ Frankin PAGE 3 OF 4
_ b\ . s | STATE: WV
| - API #: 47-051-

47001024979
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MCMASTERS 5-17HU
UTICA UNIT - 300.3926*% ACRES

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC s111 05-23-16.1 DONALD B. HENRY 197
5112 05-23-16 ROY FRIEND YOHO SR. 18.03
A1 05-12-11 WESLEYR. BRYAN & WESLEY R. BRYAN I 3 0523173 | TROYW. THOMAS & ERIN M. AMOS-THOMAS | 501
o T T s114 05-23-17 TAMMY & THOMAS E. BROWN 162
3 05-15-01 MARCUS SHARP 5115 05-23-174 TAMMY D. MEADOWS 2.605
44 05-15-15 ROBERT L SHIELDS & DONALD SHIELDS 49 5116 05-23-17.2 DICK ROWAN JR. 1492
S5 | 051512 | JOHN DAVID PETROCK & THOMAS ANDREW | 15023 5117 05-23-18 PROCTOR RIDGE, LLC 3538
46 05-15-11 DIANA HENRY mc: CAROL HENRY 65.59 5118 05-23-4.1 XCL MIDSTREAM OPERATING, LLC 216
7 05-18-1.1 CHARLES F. & DIANA L HAYNES 0182 5118 05-23-4.2 XCL MIDSTREAM OPERATING, LLC 117
e ::";i:: Wﬂ: f::ﬁ;:‘;‘u:‘:: ;5::: 5120 | 05-23-181 MARK A. YOHO 7.80
:: 05-18-03 ELL:N & PATRICIA RUTAN 43677 5121 05-23-19 DOTY CEMETERY 10
551 05-18-05 TERRY MELOTT £14 5122 05-23-20 CHRISTIAN CHURCH 019
552 05-18-153 ADAM & JESSIE L ROBINSON 2644 5123 05-23-21 MARK A. YOHO & MARK E. YOHO 0.588
53 U:;;f:: x;‘:“:ﬁ:‘e’m";ﬂ:mu 1:;1:’ 5124 05-23-17.1 CURTIS E. HALL, ET UX 10.051
- _;5": iror :gimgmm e 5125 05-23-29 MICHAEL J. WILEY & MICHELLE BAKER 015
556 05-18-16 ADAM £ JESSIE L ROBINSON 17768 5126 05-23-28.2 GEORGE THOMAS THARP IV 108
S57 05-18-13 SOUTHERN COUNTRY FARMS, INC. 11054 5127 05-23-22 DANIELD. RHYAND 6125
558 05-18-55 SOUTHERN COUNTRY FARMS, INC. 15.79 5128 05-23-23 MICHAEL J. WILEY, ET AL 1.0
=18 EL ROBINSON S48
%o [ Ewns —TT 103 i) B MICHAEL J. WILEY, ET AL 0.25
51 05-18-29 CARLG. BERG 5318 5130 05-23-25 ARTHUR A, WILEY 0.43
s62 05-18-31 JACOB RASTALL 654 5131 05-23-28 GREGG D. MINOR 39.43
563 05-18-32.1 LORI D. CARPENTER 116 5132 05-23-2.2 JESSICA N. B. ANDREW L JONES 7.636
:; — . c:;c;‘c:‘;g:um e 5133 | 05-23-281 CODY A. AMOS 10
66 05-18-33 SANDRA & GLENN WHISLER 5343 5134 05-23-01 PATRICIA ACCETTOLO, ET AL 146.56
S67 05-17-12 JAMES A, & lILL C CORLEY a3 5135 05-22-7.1 T.H.EXPLORATION I, LLC & XCL MIDSTREAM 20.68
TR L cemmanne uc
e FEEEET JAMES A, CORLEY ETAL - L 5136 05-22-08 T.H.EXPLORATION III, LLC 4344
S7L 05-17-10.1 JAMES A. & JILLC_CORLEY 451 5137 05-22-06 CNXRCPC, LLC 64.70
572 05-17-8.1 JERI J. WHITE 10 5138 05-22-10 T.H.EXPLORATION IlI, LLC 5840
573 | 051792 JER! ). WHITE Lo 5139 05-22-17 CNX RCPC, LLC 137.50
574 05-17-11 KENNETH N. CORLEY, ET UX 1200
575 05-17-84 | VICKI L BOWEN HRS., JEREMY S. BOWEN - LIFE| 603 5140 05-22-04 CNX RCPC, LLC 159.05
576 05-2793 JAMES A. CORLEY ET Ux 12478 5141 05-22-05 CNX RCPC, LLC 134.425
f:: ";:::;Di m:::;“a“mﬂmzs F;r”:L — 5142 05-22-5.1 WILLIAMS OHIO VALLEY MIDSTREAM, LLC 12.875
Wy s e o 5143 05-19-18.1 PENNY ASHCRAFT 2.57
80 05-18-213 XCL MIDSTREAM OPERATING, LLC 0811 5144 05-19-18.2 PAULV. & CAROL NEELY 32672
s81 05-23-8.1 WILLIAM & VIRGINIA ROUPE 340 5145 05-19-25 DAVID E. YOHO 9976
82 05'1“:: “gm:mfé:x i:j:: 5146 05-19-24 DAVID E. YOHO 15.436
x ::-::?2 FLORELLA LOU WEIGAND 6354 5147 05-19-26 ROGER J. & BETH E. JAMES 8.977
s85 05-23-7.1 RANDY W. & JESSICA L FRANCIS 0.543 5148 05-19-16.1 ROBERT L. & REBECCA A SHIELDS & 2307
586 05-23-07 TERRY E. SIMMS, ET UX 123.097 ROBERTA CAMPRELL
a7 05-24-5.1 JAMES D. WATKINS, ET UX 4.50 5149 05-19-27 DAVID E. YOHD 7.041
se8 05-24-52 JAMES D. WATKINS, ET UX a3 5150 05-19-31 CHARLES F. & DIANA L HAYNES 8.779
2L “°ﬁ;mﬂgﬂrﬁm = 5151 | 0519301 ERICR. W. & ASHLEY A. HUGGINS 2911
51 05:24-06 TERRY E. SIMMS, ET UX 4284 5152 05-19-32 JASPER N. BURCH ET AL - TRUSTEEES 0397
92 05-23-10 TERRY E. SIMMS, ET Ux 3795 5153 05-19-28 DAVID E£. YOHO 56.899
593 05-25-11.7 BRYAN L HUGGINS 1835 5154 05-19-19 RUSSELL & MARY BLAKE 66.148
%% || osasa1d KENNETH L. LEMON, e s18s 05-19.21 SAMMY E. WHITLATCH ET AL 116.45
585 05-23-11 ROY F. YOHO 9475 5156 05-19-20 WILBERT H. BUNGARD ET UX 114.99
B 0523115 T.H. EXPLORATION Ill, LLC 0084 5157 05-19-28 DAVID E. YOHD 56.899
597 | 0525202 JAMES M. ?;?U:”Ep t’:: 5158 05-18-15 CARLY HERRAN 0.72
D A e - T;sa — 5159 05-19-29 ERNIE L & TAMMY L ANDERSON 10.961
5100 05-23-113 COLIN R, YOHD 129 5160 05-19-09 PENNY ELAINE ASHCRAFT 1044
5101 05-23-13.1 JAMES R. & PAMELA . FERRELL 0.75 5161 05-19-12 ERNIE L ANDERSON ET UX 533
5102 | 0s23-n2 MARK A. YOHO ahs s162 05-18-10 ERNIE L. ANDERSON ET UX 25
::: ::;::: ummﬁﬁ"& HRS. :::i: 5183 5191 ERNIE L ANDERSON ET UX oo
5105 05-235.1 JOHN W. VAN ORDEN, ET UX 23.376 5164 05-13-20.3 SIDNEY HARMON 37s
5106 05-26-07 DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. 710 5165 05-19-7.5 ADAMT. & JESSE L. ROBINSON .64
5107 05-26-05 MICHAEL J. WILEY ET AL 65.0 S166 05-19-7.1 ROBERT L. SHIELDS ET UX 3399
5108 052326 MICHAEL ] WILEY ET AL 10157 S168 05-19-20.2 CASSANDRA L HARMON 7.448
5109 05-23-27 MICHAEL ] WILEY ET AL 33.14
5110 0523-15 VIRGINIA ETHEL HENRY, ESTATE 155 5169 05-19-05 MARGIRENE KEEFE 126.03
“nmlm,” 5170 05-19-7.2 OLAN RUTAN 2.783
5171 05-19-7.5 ADAMT. & JESSE L ROBINSON 2.64
5172 05-197.4 OLAN V. RUTAN ET UX 1.787
5173 05-19-73 OLAN V. RUTAN ET UX 0341
5174 05-14-11 DALE R. GALLAHER & HARRY E. GALLAGHER 12.0
5175 05-14-10.4 ADAMT. ROBINSON & JESSE L ROBINSON 3343
5176 05-14-10.2 RALPH RANDY HOYT 0.495
5177 05-14-10.1 RALPH R. HOYT Q5
5178 05-14-9.5 MARIA T. FLORES 6.024
"n,,””"u\‘ 5179 05-14-8.1 MARIA T. FLORES 2.882
5180 05-12-17 HILDA DELORIS BAXTER 0.752
iz Dawed Z/Q@A,..—-.__ 4705102498 05112023
OPERATOR'S
WELL # _MCMASTERS s-17HU| WELL PLAT
ﬂ I UG H I LL DISTRICT: Franklin PAGE 4 OF 4
‘v" COUNTY: _ marshal DATE: 04,/06 /2023
y‘ STATE: WV
API| #: 47-051-




4705102498

WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. McMasters S-17HU
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, |
depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, efc. Royalty Book/Page

*See attached pages

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

e WV Division of Water and Waste Management {}Eﬁcs Efc CE)iilvaE'lDd Gas

¢ WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways

e .S, Army Corps of Engineers APR 10 2023

« U.S, Fishand Wildlife Service WV Department of

e County Floodplain Coordinator Environmental Protection

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces. or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC .

By: Amy L. Morris [:Un{u, M(,W

Its: Permitting Specialist - Appalachia Region

Page 1 of

05/11/2023



WELL BORE PARCELS

47051024998

Operator's Well No. McMasters $-17HU

WW-6A1 Supplement
[easerw [ TP [ tag lGrantor, Lessof, Etc. Grantee, Lesseq, Fic. Royakty | Book Asslgnment Assignment _ Assipvment Assignment Ajigoment | Assigoment Assignent. —_Assignment
21/41 Gastar Expleration o
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 237353 Gastar Exploration USA 36/9 Gastar mxu_o_.n:oE toTH | 48/67 Atinum Marcellus |, LLC
10*14116 5-18-2 A |DONALD SHIELDS USA JNC 1/8+ 669 3c7 A NA NA NA Mxm_o_ﬂ_:o_.. Inc merger Inc ta Atinum ,___m_..noh_._.._m 1LLC Exploration It 16— to TH Exploration li, LLC
<~
21/41 Gastar Exploration ~
ROBERT L SHIELDS AND REBECCA |GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 234453 Gastar Enxploration USA 26/% Gastar mxu_n..nzorhun toTH | 48/67 Atinum Marcellys i, LLC
10*14117 5-18-2 & |A SHIELDS L5A INC 1/8+ 669 360 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Inc to Atinum Marcellus i LLC _ Exploration il r@ to TH Exploration 1), LLE
2439 AR Resaurces LLC, Chief
21520 Chief Exploration & Exploration & Development LLC,
Cevelopment LLC and Radler 2000 Limited Fartnership
GE6/A0 AR Resqurces LLC | 217148 TriEnergy Inc Radler 2000 Limited and Enerplus Aesources USA to
15/623 TriEnergy Inc to Chlef Exploration &  |and AR Resources LLC to|  Fartnership to Enerplus | 7204214 TriEnergy Holdings | Gastar xpl Ton USA Inc and 21/41 Gastar Exploration USA inc 3649 Gastar Exploration Inc to
10*14295 5-18-24 D |MARK E. YOHD AND MARY YOHO | TRIENERGY, INC. 1/8+ 655 545 1o AB Resources LLC Develop LLc Trigrrgy Holdings LLC Respurces USA LLC to AR Retources LLC Atinum Marcellus | LLC and Gastar Expl 1 {nC mErger TH Exploration W LLC
[ 74732 AB Resources LLC to Gastar — -
TRIENERGY HOLDINGS, 24729 TrEnergy Holdings | Ewploration LUSA Inc and Atinum 21/41 Gastar Exploration USAInc | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to
10* 14296 5-18-24 D |DUANE BRUNM LLC 1/8+ 705 484 HA HA NA A LLC to AB Resources LLC Marcellus | LLC and Gastar pl 1 [ne merger TH Exploration I 1<
23/353 Gastar bxploration
GENISE O WAYNE AND HOWARD |GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc to Atinum 21741 Gastar Exploration USA inc | - 36/9 Gastar Engloration Inc to TH | a3/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10" 140722 5-23-2 F__|N WAYNE 5R USA INC 1/8+ 6E5 384 NA NA NA NA Marcallus § LLC and Gastar Expl ion inc merger Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploration N LLC
73]353 Gastar Exploration
WILLIAM 1 WAYNE & JANICE M |TRIENERGY HOLDINGS, USA Inc to Atlnum 21741 Gastar Exploration USA Inc 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLE
1015145 5-23-2.1 G |WAYNE LLC 1/8+ 705 87 NA NA NA NA Marcellus ¢ LLE and Gastar Exploration Inc merger ploraticn li LLC to TH Exploration I LLC
23f127 Chesapeske 33/110 Chesapeake 337424 Statoll USA Onshore 41256 SWH Production
JAMES J. CAMPBELL AND BETTY | |CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appatachia LLC to Statol! Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc to SWHN Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder | Company LLC to TH pl lon
10*17145 5-23-3 ) |CAMPBELL LLC 1/8+ 585 458 NA MNA NA Cnshore Properties Inc Prod Company LLC ._.._.z.m.so_n_n- iLe LLE to SWN Production Company LLC LLC
237127 Chesapeake 33/110 Chesapeake 337424 Statol USA Onshore 41f256 SWN Production
CAROLYN CAMPBELL BRITTOR CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC to Statoil Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc to $WH Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titlehokder | Company LLC to TH Expleration
1017146 5-23-3 + |AND ROBERT C. BRITTON LLC 1/8+ &85 464 NA NA NA Cnshore Properties Inc Production Company LLC Titleholder LLC LLC to SWH Production Company LIC LiC
237127 Chesapeake 337110 Chesapeske 334824 Statolt USA Dnshore : a1/756 SWN Production
IOANN | PARSONS AND GARY O |CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC to Stateit Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties inc to SWH Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titlehold Company LLC to TH Expl ion
10"17147 5-23-3 J__|PARSONS LLC 1/8+ EBS 470 NA NA NA Onshore Properties Inc Preducticn Company LLC Tilehoider LLC LLE to SWH Prod. ' Company LLC LLC
RECEIVAD
0300 of Ojl 23f127 Chesapeake 33110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoil USA Onshore 41/256 SWN Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA and Gas Appalachia LLC to Statoll Appalachia LLC to $WN Properties inc to SWN Exchange | 18/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder | Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17148 5-23-3 1 JJUNE L CAMPBELL LLC 1/8+ &85 476 NA — — m¢ NA Onghaore Properties Inc Production Company LLC Tilehotder LLC LLC to SWH Production Company LLC e
L]
: .w 4 DN w 237127 Chesapeake 337110 Chesapeake 334424 statoil USA Dnshore 417256 SWN Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC 1o Stateil Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Ine to 5WN Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder | Company LLC te TH Exploration
1017145 5-23-3 ] {WANDA M. BLAKE LLC 1/8+ €85 482 NA Wyt T NA Cnshore Properties Inc Production Company LLC Thlehalder LLC LLC to SWH Production Company LLC LLC
TR by
Environmantai Pratection 23/127 Chesapeake 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoll USA Onshore 41/256 SWN Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA ' appalachia LLT to Statoll Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc o SWN Exchange | 18/624 SWHN Exch Titieheld Company LLC to TH Explorati
10*17150 5-23-3 ) |IDA L. CAMPBELL LLC 1/8+ 685 458 NA NA NA Cnshore Properties Inc Production Company LLC Titlehokder LLC LLC to SWH Production Company LLC LLC
ABE ) HOCHSTETLER AND ANNAE
10*21415 5.23-3 1 [HOCHSTETLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 7 NA NA NA N& NA NA NA NA
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA (nt and Gastar 51/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration inc te TH 43/S63 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14845 5-23-4 K |DAVID GUSTELY LISA INC 1/8+ 806 265 MA, MA NA WA Exploration Inc merges Atinum Marcetus | LLC mxm_o_dn..c: NLLC to TH Explocaticn Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
DURWOOD WRIGHT BY GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/1B4 Gastar Exploration Inc te | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc te TH 437563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14853 5-234 ¥ |CATHERINE HUMMEL AlF USA INC 1/8¢ 80% 507 NA NA NA NA _Enploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploration I LG
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLCRATION USA inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH 437563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14861 5-23-4 K |NANCY WHITLATCH LSA INC 1/8+ 805 526 NA NA MNA NA pl ion Inc merger Atinurn Marcellus | [LLC Exph fon Il LLC to TH Expll 11 LLE




WW-6A1 Supplement

WELL BORE PARCELS

4705102498

Operator's Well No. McMasters S-17HU

)
21/41 Gastar Explaration AN
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Incto |  36/9 Gastar Explofatibninc 1o TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcelius | LLC
10*14862 5-23-4 ANN GUSTELY USA INC 178+ 809 568 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcetlys | LLC ExploratidailLLe to TH Exploration Ii LLC
~—
21/41 Gastar Explaration ~—
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atlnum Marcebius | LLC
10* 14864 5-23-4 CAROLYN DURWAY LSA INC 1/5+ 810 130 N& NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Attnum Marcellus | LLC mxu_oqmzorﬂ_v_._.n to TH Exploration d LLC
o
21/4] Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA In: and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration inc to |  36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14858 5234 WOODROW CAMPBELL JR USA |NC 1/8+ 213 454 NA NA HA A Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellys | LLC Exploration Il LLE to TH Exploration |t Li.C
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Expleration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10%14869 5222 RALPH VAUGHN TAYLOR LISA INC 1/8+ 813 S61 NA NA NA NA Exploration Ine merger Atinum Marcellus § LLC Explotation 1 LLC o TH Exploration ¥ LLE
21/41 Gastar Exgloration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA In; and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to |  36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marceilus  LLC
ig*14970 5-23-4 DAVID ﬁ)»P._r_nI>m_. USA INC 1/8+ B1& 15 HA NA NA NA Exploration Ine merger Atinumn Mareelius | [LC Exploration il LLC to TH Exploration Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
D'WG DL AND GAS ACGUISITIONS| GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinurm Marcellus | LLC
10*14872 5-23-4 LLC WILLIAM H GASTON LISA INC 1/8+ 817 312 NA KA MNA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcadus [ LLC Exploration |1 LLC to TH Exploration il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Mareslius | LLC
10*14873 5-234 RAYMOND MILLER USA INC 1/8+ 821 a4 Na NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcelus | LLC Exploration Il LLC ter TH Explotation || LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration inc Yo |  36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14874 5-23-4 RICHARD MILLER USA INC 1/8+ 322 260 NA N& WA MA Explaration inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Explaration Il LLC ta TH Exploration M LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploation
GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA ine and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Ine to | 36/ Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcsllus | LLC
10*14876 5-23-4 SHIALEY LARGENT USAINC 1/8+ 327 228 NA HA NA NA Expioration tne menger Atinumn Mareelius | LLC Exploration il LLC to TH Exploration If LLE
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GARY F GELOY AND DENISE | GASTAR EXPLORATION UISA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration incta TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14877 5-234 OBLOY UsA INC 1/8+ 836 112 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atlnum Marcellus | LLC Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploration (| LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
(GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Explacation Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH 437563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10%14878 5-234 ARTHUR BRUICE COULTER USAINC 1/8¢« 833 519 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Exploration li LLC ta TH Exploration N1 LLC
RECEIVEDY
Office of Cit and R as 21/41 Gastar Explgration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Explovation incto | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 437563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14879 5-23-4 THERESA RINE USA INC 1/8+ 840 162 NA 3 A o NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Exgioration || LLC te TH Exploration I LLC
P Ua V3
21/41 Gastar Explaration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar $1/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Mareslius | LLC
10* 14880 5-234 IRIS LUCAS USA INC 1/2+ Bag 545 NA Wy gﬂ@- NA NA Explaration inc metger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Explaration il LLC to TH Exploration 1 LLC
Environmental Protéction 21/41 Gastar Exploration
MARY WHITLATCH POA DEBBEY A |GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Incto | 36/% Gastar Exploraticn inc vo TH | 437563 Atinum Marcellus i LLC
10*14881 5-23-4 ANDERSCN LISA INC 1/8+ 549 548 NA NA NA A Exploratian Ine merger Atinum Mareellus | LLC Exploration || LLC o TH Exploration M LLC
21f41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc te | 36/9 Gastar Exploration ncto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14882 5-23-4 GARY RINE LUSA INC if8+ 843 55l N&, HA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcelius I LLE ph lon N LLC to TH Exploration (| LLC
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21/41 Gastar Exploration AN
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar m:u_o_.uz@n to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus 1 LLC
1014884 5-23-4 K__JREMEE HAGERTY USA INC 1/8+ 852 255 HNA NA WA NA Exploration Inc merger Ath Marcellus | LLT pl jon || to TH loration I LLC
~
21/41 Gastar Exploration ~
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar m:v_o-nﬂ._ﬁan toTH | 43/563 Atlnum Marcellus [LLC
10*14885 5-23-4 K |HOWARD RINE LISA INC - - 1/8+ 854 601 NA NA WA MNA Exploration inc marger Attnum Marceilus | LLC Exploration Il 1o TH Expl ion Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
. GASTAR EXPLORATION USA ine and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus ELLC
10* 1488 5-23-4 K |JOD| YOHD SMITH LISA INC 18+ B54 b4 HA NA MA HA Expioration fnc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Exploraticn Il LLC 1o TH Exploration ) LLC
21f41 Gastar Expkoration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/ Gastar Exgloration Inc to TH A3/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLE
10"14887 5-23-4 K |CHRISTINA ROBERTS LISA {NC 1/8+ [E7 392 NA HA HA NA ploration Inc merger Atinum Marcallus tLLE Explaration il LLC o TH Exp ipn )1 LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION 1JSA Inc ang Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Expioration Inc to TH 43/563 Atinum Marcelius | LLC
10*14888 5-23-4 K |DARLENE BUTLER LISA INC 1/8+ B67 355 NA NA NA NA Exploration inc merger Atinum Mareellus | LLT Exploration |1 LLC to TH Exploration [1 LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to |  36/5 Gastar Exploration mnc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcelfus 1 LLC
10*14889 5-23-4 K__ [HARCLD YCOHO USA INC 1/8+ g0 37 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Exploration |F LLC to TH Exploration Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/3 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus I LLC
10% 14650 5-23-4 K |HENRY MALONE R LISA INC 1/8+ 870 A NA NA NA WA mmm¢03ﬂ53.5m METger Atl Ifus 1 LLC Exploration Il LLE to TH Exploration (| LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Ine and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/6 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marceilus | LLC
1014891 5-23-4 K [NANCY £ FYE & STEPHEM M FYE  |USA INC 1/8+ 285 [ NA, NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marce|lus | LLC Exploration I LLC 1o TH Exploration It LLC
10*17502° 5-234 K |PATRICIA E GUSTELY TH EXPLORATICN tLC 1/8+ 942 334 NA NA NA NA WA NA NA MA
DONALD $ BOBOVRIK AND
10*17532 5-234 K__|DOLORES j BOBOVNIK TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ G942 e MNA A NA NA WA NA NA NA
RONALD L MAYER AND DEBRA A
10*%17535 5-23-4 K JMAYER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1fd+ 529 30 HA NA& MNA NA WA ) NA NA. NA
10*17539 5-23-4 K [YOANN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/B+ 943 342 NA NA NA 'y NA NA NA NA
10*17593 5-23-4 ® _JREBECCA HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 350 NA HA NA NA HA NA NA NA
10*17554 5-234 K |MEGAN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LL{ 1/8+ 942 362 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
THOMAS £ RINE AND MARY P
10*17555 5-23-4 K |RINE TH EXPLORATICN LLC 1/8+ 223 572 NA MA WA NA NA NA NA NA
10*17640 5-23-4 K__|PATRICIA A GARCAR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 242 g WA NA i NA MA NA NA NA
NORMA J ASH POA SHARON N LIVEL?
10*17679 5-23-4 | K _IHORNUNG TH EXPLORATION LLC 184 944 130 NA NA Office et anp fae NA NA NA NA NA
WALTER £ LOSEY AND CINDY
10*17681 5-234 ¥ |LOSEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 547 238 NA NA BAAVNAR o . L WA NA NA NA NA
1017682 5-234 K |MARY K GARLOCH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 935 68 NA NA ULa T U AN NA NA NA NA NA
PATRICK HAGERTY AND DALANE :
10*17683 5-23-4 K__|HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 358 NA WA NA NA WA HA MNA NA
ROBERT & SANDS AND JOYCE A WV Dapartrnerifor
10°17715 5234 K__{SANDS TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 942 354 N& NA hvironm o ) NA NA NA NA NA
10*17719 523-4 | K _|ROBERTRDARROW TH EXPLORATION LLC e+ 532 | 380 N& NA R LT NA NA NA [T
WILLIAM KOTSON AND DEBRA
10*17720 5-13-4 K |XOTSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 938 507 NA NA MA MNA NA KA NA NA
HAROLD H HAGERTT AND
10%17775 5-23-4 K |DEBORAH M HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION (LT 1/5+ 942 70 WA NA HA WA NA NA NA NA
JAMES GARCAR AND MELISSA
10*17776 5-23-4 K GARCAR TH EXPLORATION LLL 1/8+ 541 627 NA NA HA WA NA NA HNA NA
10*17824 5-234 K |SARA FULTON TH EXFLORATION LLC 1/8+ 542 384 NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA
10*17501 5-23-4 K |ROBYN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/e+ 24 602 HA NA MNA HA NA HA NA NA
ROBERT DAVID BARNES AND
10* 17965 5-23-4 K _MIOZUh BARNES TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ o4} 366 MNA NA NA HA WA NA NA NA
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10*18042 5234 K__[JOSEPH J| ONORE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 327 101 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA QD NA
JAMES M OMORE AND CINDY L [QV]

10418043 5-23-4 K__[ONDRE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/B+ az7 105 NA NA NA NA NA NA N O NA
CRYSTAL M HOOKER AND JAMES TN

1018176 5-23-4 K _|HooKER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 919 568 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA o NA

10*1832% 5-23.4 K |COLLEEN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLE 172+ 925 560 NA NA NA NA Mo MA MNA NA
TR WALTER ¢ e
SCHUBERT AND BARBARA A 0
SCHUBERT DO NOT USE SEE o

10*18367 5-23-4 € 113343 BARBARA INDIVIDUALLY _[TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 931 277 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA

10*18368 5-23-4 __|ROBERTA K MILLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 931 457 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA
JOSEFH R RINE AND JENNIFER M

10%18386 5-23-4 K |RINE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/3+ 932 492 NA NA NA A NA MA NA NA

10*18598 5-23-4 K |MARK £ GUSTELY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 335 52 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GASTON FAMILY INVESTMENTS

10%18795 5-23-4 ke TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 959 502 NA NA NA N N, NA NA NA

10*18994 5-23-4 £ |SHIRLEY ANN DRAKE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 340 137 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10°19736 5-23-4 K__|DOROTHY HUNKA DUKE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 344 S71 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
KEITH JAY FISCHER AND DAWN M

10421217 5-23-4 K __[FisCHER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8¢ 953 643 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10421222 5-23-4 K__|PATRICIA J SHAW KELLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 945 43 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ARE ] HOCHSTETLER AND ANNA E

10*21415 5-234 K__|HOCHSTETLER __|THEXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 357 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DNU ORIE N YOLNG AND BERNIE

10421425 5-23-4 K__|aYounG TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/B+ 357 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
HUSTON A SMITH & ANNA M

10*21478 5-23-4 K iSMITH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 357 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10*71434 5-23-4 K__[CATHERINE HUMMEL TH EXPLORATION LLT 1/8+ 957 a3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1021451 5-23-4 K__|RICHARD RICH AND KAREN RICH JTH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 254 NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA

10%21452 5-23-4 K__|KIMBERLY COX TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 262 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
WARREN L COULTER AND

10*21457 S-23-4 K__|ROSLINA A COULTER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 243 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
HUSTON A SMITH JR AND ANN C

10°21458 5234 ¥ |smiTH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10421459 5234 ¥__|JAMES L CHURCH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 41 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MABEL SHILLINGBURG AND

1021498 5-23-4 K__|CLIFFORD SHILLINGBURG TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 258 NA NA NA NA NA NA N& NA
MATTHEW COULTER AND

10*21500 5-73-4 K__|SIMONE COULTER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 245 NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA

10*21501 5-23-4 K__|EUGENIA E HOUSER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 241 NA NA NA NA ANA TECE ) NA NA NA

10*21502 5-23-4 K__|DEBRA MURIN TH EXPLCRATION LLC 1/3+ 954 237 NA NA NA NA - af e [ NA NA NA

10*21503 5-23-4 K__|CARLENE M DAVIS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 233 NA NA NA NA NA B T NA NA NA
CLARENCE RANDALL EMERY AND :\ -

10*21626 5-33-4 K__|PAULA JEAN EMERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 358 344 NA NA NA NA a\t\ 9 1. NA NA NA

10421632 5.23-4 K__|JCHN ARLES EMERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 559 339 NA, NA NA NA NA il § 0] NA NA NA

10*21655 5-23-4 K__|STAMLEY GUSTELY TH EXPFLORATION LLC 1/8+ 565 206 NA NA NA NA Ve NA - NA NA NA

Eny, . D0,

1021656 5-23.4 X __|JOHN OBLOY AND JANET L OBLOY| TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 959 331 NA NA NA NA aswo:&_w Ningnd NA NA NA
RONALD | SALKOVICK N & af Prop i

10%21657 5-23-4 K__]SANDRA SALKOVICK TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 358 373 NA NA NA NA NA Yction NA NA NA
JOYCE KAY BURTON AND

10%21774 5-23-4 K__35AMUEL C BURTON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 457 NA N& NA NA NA NA NA NA
STUART WHITE AND BETTY

10421813 5-23-4 K |WHITE TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 958 352 NA NA N&, NA NA NA NA NA
IAMES NEAL EMERY AND RENEE

10°21815 5-23-4 K__|R EMERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 958 348 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10*21816 5-23-4 K__|CINDY GREEN AND LARRY GREEN JTH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 958 356 HA NA NA NA NA NA HA NA
MARY LU HLINKA AND RICHARD

10°21817 5-23-4 K__|G HLINKA SR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 359 514 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10*2181% S-23-4 K__[MARY CATHERINE THOMS OTT | TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 358 360 NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA
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MARION DAVID OTT & JANICE L m/\_
1021820 5-23-4 oTT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 959 506 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ — NA
10421832 5-23-4 K__|MAROUITA CLYBURN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ ) 510 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA _ ~ NA
10*21948 5-23-4 K __|BARBARA H COAKLEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/B+ 960 66 NA WA NA NA NA NA NA  ~— NA
ROBIN ADAIR GLMP AND LOUIS -
1021949 5-23-4 K_|mGUMP TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 560 70 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y NA
10%21951 5.23-4 K_JCHARLES DOUGLAS LANE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 9560 77 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA_ NA
10°22013 5234 ¥ |CHARLES } KNOX TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 966 112 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA S NA
10*22014 5234 K__[SHERMAN E KNOXUR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 966 108 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*22013 5-23-4 % |KATHLEEN ROBERTSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 539 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10°22026 5-23-4 K _|KEVIN D CHURCH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 49 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
STEPHEN C EMERY AND CATHY |
10°22027 5-23-4 EMERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1022003 5-23-4 TODD LEARN AND KENDA LEARN | TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ ¥54 314 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
10%22102 5-23-4 BONNIE LOU GRUBER TH EXFLORATION LLC 1/8+ SE4 302 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%22128 5-23-4 BETTY PYSELL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ o961 433 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
VICKY STRAUSS AND DENNIS A
10°22144 5-23-4 STRALISS TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 961 429 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DEBRA L LYSESKI AND GERALD A
10%22165 5-33-4 LYSESKI TH EXPLORATION LLE 3/8+ 954 06 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ANGELA HENTHORN AN
10%22178 5-23-4 WILLIAM R HENTHORN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 972 58 N& NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10°22332 5-23-4 DORIS WEST AND ROBERT WEST |TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/6+ 952 542 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10°22339 §-23-4 BETTY LEE HOWARD LOY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 963 392 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TESSEAN FAMILY REVOCABLE -
1032436 5-23-4 LIVING TRUST TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 963 626 NA NA NA NA NA NA HA HA
10*22443 5234 GATHA CHAMBERS TH EXPLORATION LLT 1/8+ 963 622 NA NA NA NA NA NA RA NA
KENNETH R SHAW AND DONNA K
10%22503 5-23-4 K |sHAwW TH EXPLORATION LG 1/8+ 966 518 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
JAMES D DRAKE AND DONNA K
I0*22505 5-23-4 K__|DRAKE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 964 425 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1022594 5-33-4 K__JJAMES A WADE SR TH EXFLORATION LLC 1/8+ 965 481 NA, NA NA NA Na NA NA NA
10%22609 5-23-4 K__[RATHY JO CULLUM TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 956 514 [T NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*22613 5-23-4 ¥ [JEWEL L CAMPBELL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 356 510 HA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*22779 5-23-4 K__|STEVEN WADE TH EXPLORATICN LLT 1/8+ 968 424 NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MARGARET C MCMURRY & REC
10*22809 5-23-4 €| WILLIAM F MCMURRY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 4§72 54 NA NA& NA NA HA Offjer, NA NA NA
10*22812 5-23-4 K JJOSEPH F GOBLOWSKY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 968 428 NA NA, NA NA NA T 1T NA NA
LAURINE C CURTIS & EDGAR A
1022861 5-23-4 K_|curms i TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 976 147 NA NA NA NA NA E NA NA
10*23166 5-23-4 ¥__[JAMES DAVID CRANDALL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/B+ 984 48 NA NA NA NA NA N NA HA
10°23168 523-4 ¥, [1A50N WaDE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/6+ 965 505 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%23368 5-23-d K__|ROSE MARIE CAMPBELL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 588 447 NA NA NA NA NA ane 5 NA NA NA
JONMNA MARFLE AND ERIX m_.u‘q._nm__._.
10*23371 5-23-4 MARPLE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/84+ 988 482 N, NA NA NA NA Qritd; r NA NA
oy
10*73358 5234 JOM GUSTELY AND MARILYN NUE | TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1008 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10473410 5-23-4 K__[{ENNA WADE TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 1008 16 NA NA NA NA NA& NA NA NA
10*23505 5254 RENEE KELLAR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 971 633 NA NA NA NA A HA NA NA
TEOND YT MARILYN &7 a
ROBINSON DO NOT USE
TRANSFERED 17731 17733 17734
10*23647 5-23-4 £17735 TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 1009 s NA NA NA NA NA NA KA NA
10*23648 5-23-4 K__[PAUL D RINEJR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1009 313 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
LISA TUCKER AND FRANCIS
10°23727 5-23-4 K [Tucker TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1041 535 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10* 23756 5-23-4 ¥ |KAREN DRAKE AND JEFF GRAKE | TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 1012 182 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*23757 5-23-4 K__{DAVID DRAKE TH EXFLORATION LLC 178+ 1012 187 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N&
10*23767 5-23-4 K__[MARK ALAN SLATEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1014 481 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
STEVEN W SLATEN AND RHONDA
1023792 5-23-4 SLATEM TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1014 ang NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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NANCY C DWYER AND WENDEL )
10*23826 5-23-4 K |MARTINKOVIC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1017 [ NA NA NA NA NA NaA NAON NA
ROMALL: DEAN YOHO & VICTORIA) (@)
16*23838 5-23-4 K__|LYNN YOHO TH EXPLORATICN LLC 1/8+ 1017 1 Na HA HNA NA HA NA nNaONl NA
ig* 23883 5-23-4 K |VICKI WILLIAMS TH EXFLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1016 £44 NA NA NA HA NA NA NA__— N
10*24274 5-23-4 K IO ELLEN GUSTELY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1023 527 HA A& NA NA HA Mo, NA___ ' WA,
SUSAN ALFRED AND KEVIN ) ~
10*24433 5234 | Kk lareep TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 1035 | am NA NA NA A NA naRECEIVE} NaLO) NA
LEONARD LEE COULTER AND OTice of Oit and Gas ©
10*24551 5-23-4 K |DEBRA A COULTER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1025 405 NA MA WA HA NA NA HA NA
10*24868 5-23-4 K__|ANNE DWYER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1028 35 MA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
WALTER W STREIGHT IR AND :_m_ Av W NINw
10%34817 5-23-4 K__|CONNIE 1O STREIGHT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1027 281 NA NA N& NA NA NA NA NA
~ IROBERT LEE MARGIAND AKA
1025268 5-23-4 K__|ROBERT LEE MAYER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/2+ 1030 416 NA NA NA NA NA EP&Dmbthn: M N& NA
10425269 5-23-4 K [RAYMOND GUSTELY JR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1030 373 NA NA NA NA NA Enuic T WA NA
| 10725462 5-73-4 K IERRY HUGGINS £T AL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1030 368 WA NA NA HA HA Clon KA NA
STONE HLL MINERALS HOLDINGS
10*27715 5£-23-4 K_juc TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1057 332 HA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MA
STONE HILL MINERALS HCLDINGS
10"27959 5-23-4 K_[LC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1063 594 NA NA NA NA N& NA NA NA
STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS
1030043 5-234 K[ TH EXPLOAATION LLC 1/8+ 1053 EL) A NA NA WA A NA NA N&
STOME HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS
10*30400 5-23-4 K_JLLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1106 20 NA NA HA NA HA NA HA NA
11441 Gastar Explaration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Explovation inc to | 36/9 Gastar Expleration Incto TH | 43/5563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10* 14847 5-23-5 M JLETHA RUCKRAN USA INC 1/8+ /06 270G MNA MA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atlnum Marceilus | LLC Explotation 1l LLC g TH mxu_o_ﬂw: L
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 437563 Atinum Marteilus | LLC
10*14849 5-23-5 M |DAVID GUSTELY USAINC 1/8+ 806 265 NA N& N& NA ploration In¢ merger Atinurn Marcelfus | LLC Exploration H LLC %o TH Expl 1 11 ELE
21/41 Gastar Exploraticn
DURWOOD WRIGHT BY GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10414853 5235 | M |CATHERINE HUMMEL AIF USA INC 1/8+ 809 507 NA NA NA A Exploration In merger Atinum Mareellus | LLC Exploration H LLE to TH Exploration it LEC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc ard Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc te | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marceilus | LLC
10*14861 5-23-5 M INAKCY WHITLATCH LISA NG 1/8+ 803 526 NA NA NA MNA Exploration Inc Terger Atinur Marcetlys | LLC Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploration Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Incto | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 437563 atinum Marcellus | LLE
|10*14862 5-23-5 M |ANM GUSTELY LUSA INC 1/8+ 809 5&4 NA MA NA Mo Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcelius | LLC Expleration Il LLE to TH Exploration i LLC
2141 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLCRATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc te | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Mareeilus | LLC
10* 14364 5-23.5 M |CARCLYN DURAWAY LISA INC 18+ 8310 330 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marceilys | LLC Exploration N LLC 0 TH Exploration Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Explaration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA in and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Incta | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc te TH | 43/563 Atinurn Marcellus | LLC
10*14866 5-23-3 M _|GARY CARMICHAEL LISA INC 1/8+ B10 315 NA NA MNa NA Exploration In¢ merger Atinurm Marceliuz | LLC Exploration il LLE to TH Exgloration i) LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
(GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Ine and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Explocation Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marceilus | LLC
10* 14868 5-23-5 M |WOODROW CAMPEELL IR LEA INC 1/8+ 213 454 NA NA HA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Exploration Il LLC to TH Explorathon Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31184 Gastar Exploration Inc te | 36/5 Gastar Explovation Incte TH | 43/563 Atinum Mareellus | LLC
10*1486% 5-23-5 M _{RALFH VAUGHN TAYLOR LISA INC 1/8+ 813 561 NA WA NA NA Explorgtion Inc merger Atinum Marcebus | LLC Exploration || LLC to TH Exploratien 1l LLC
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21741 Gastar Exploration AN
. (GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA Inc sngt Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Explorati cto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LL.C
10*14870 5-23-5 DAVID CARMICHAEL USA INC 1/8+ B1& 16 NA NA NA NA Exploraticn Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Explaration | to TH Exploration I LLC
—— ~
21141 Gastar Exploration ~
DWG DIL AND GAS ACQUISITIONS|GASTAR EXFLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Explorati cto TH | 437563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14872 5-23-5 LLE WILLIAM H GASTCH LISA INC 1/8+ B17 312 hA NA NA NA ph Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC ph fon il to TH Expl ion i LLC
—
21/4] Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Incto | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14873 5-23-5 RAYMOND _S__._.mw USA INC 1/8+ £71 a4 NA MA MNA WA Exploration Inc metger Atinum Marcellus 1 LT Explaration | LLC 1o TH Exploration )l LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inz and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc te |  36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
| 10* 14574 5-23-5 RICHARD MILLER USA NG 1/8+ 822 260 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellus 1 LLC Exploration | LLC 1o TH Expleration ) LLC
21/41 Gastar Expleration
(GASTAR EXPLORATION US4 inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration inc 1o | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc s TH | #3/563 Atinum Marceftus | LLC
10*14876 5-23-5 SHIRLEY LARGENT USA INC 1/8+ 827 128 NA NA NA . NA ploration Inc merger Atinum Marcetus 1 LLC Exploration (1 LLC 19 TH Explaration il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GARY F OBLOY AND DENISE | GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LiC
10* 14877 5.23-5 DBLOY USA INC 1/8+ 836 112 NA NA NA NA Exploration (nc merger Atinurn Marcelius | LLC Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploration || LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
(GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/1B4 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration tnc ta TH | 42/563 Atinum Marcellus # LLC
10*14878 5-23-5 ARTHUR BRUCE COULTER USA INC 1/8+ 839 15 NA HA NA MA pl iGh ING ferger Atlnum Marcetius | LLC Exploration Il LLC 10 TH Exploration Il LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
. GASTAR EXPLDRATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 42/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
1014879 5-23-5 THERESA RINE USA INC /8 240 162 NA NA o NA NA Explarstion Inc merger Atinurn Marcellus | LLC ploration H LLC 1o TH Exploration f LLC
a1
Office of Dl anp Ga 21/41 Gastar Exploration
(GASTAR EXFLORATION ' 5 USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 26/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10* 14880 5-23-5 RIS LUCAS USA INC 1/8+ §49 545 NA NA :> 1Y o NA NA Exploration Inc menger Atinum Marcellus | LLC Exploration 1t LLC to TH Exploration 11 LLC
- LT ] nﬂ N C
N 21/41 Gastar Exploration
. MARY WHITLATCH POA DEBBY A |GASTAR EXPLORATICN USA Ine and Gastar 31184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Expleration Inc te TH 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14881 5-23-5 ANDERSON USA INC 1/8+ 849 S48 NA z»&( D&U A A oration [ne merget Atinum Marcallus | LLC Exploration il LLC to TH Expl [JRE
ERvironm,
ental Pr Glection 21741 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/562 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14882 5-23-5 GARY RINE LISA INC 1/8+ 45 551 NA HA NA futy pl 1ot InC Merger Atinum b flus FLLC Exploration il LLC 1o TH Expl #on It LLC
2141 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION UZA Inc and Gastar 117184 Gastar Exploration ne to | 36/% Gastar Exploration inc to TH 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLE
L]
1014884 5-23.% RENEE HAGERTY USA INC 1/8+ 852 253 NA NA NA WA ph Inc merger Atinum Marcelius | LLC Expl ion I LLE to TH Expl ion It LLE
21/41 Gastar Exploration
s GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 21/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 3549 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
1014285 5-23-5 HOWARD RINE USAINC 1/8+ 854 601 NA NA WA NA Explorstion Inc merger Atinur Marcellus | LLC pl ion W LLC to TH Explaration || LLC
21141 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 26/9 Gastar Exploration inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marceilus § LLC
10* 14886 5-23-5 JODI YOHO SMITH USA INC 1/8+ B854 604 NA NA NA NA Explotation nc merger Atinum Marcellus 1 LLC Exploration 1| LLC to TH Exploration I LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Exploration (nc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration lncto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus 1 LLT
10*14887 5-23-5 CHRISTINA ROBERTS USA INC 1/8+ 867 392 NA NA NA NA pl 1 Inc merges Atinum Marceltus 1 LLE Exploration il LLC to TH Exgloration Il LLC
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21441 Gastar Exploration N
(GASTAR EXPLORATION UiSA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration inc to {  36/9 Gastar Explordfigh Incto TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14888 5-23-5 M |DARLENE BUTLER LISA INC 1/8+ B&7 355 NA WA NA NA ploration Inc merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC plorati {NLc to TH Exploration H LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration -
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploratian Inc to | 36/9 Gastar m.n_Qaqé inctoTH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10* 14389 5-23-5 M |HAROLD YOHD LiSA INC 1/8+ - 2ir) 37 MNA NA NA NA Exploration Ire merger Atinum Marcellus | LLC mxv_oﬂn_usn to TH Exploration Il LLC
(&)
21741 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLDRATION LISA Inc and Gastar 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcetius 1 LLC
10*14890 5-23-5 M_ |HENRY MALCNE JR USA INC 1/8+ 270 40 NA NA NA NA Exploration Inc merger Atinum Marceilus | LLC pl ign Il LLC ta TH Exploration |F LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA tnc and Gastar 317184 Gastar Expioration Inc to | 369 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10%14891 5235 M INAMECY FFYE & STEPHEN M FYE  JUSA INC 1/8+ 285 606 NA NA MNA HNA Exploration |ne merger Atinum Marcetus FLLT Exploration 11 LLC ta TH Exploration I LLT
23f127 Chesapeake 33/110 Chasapeake 33424 Statoil USA Onshare 417256 SWN Production
JAMES ), CAMPBELL AND BETTY [ |[CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Apgalachia LLC to Statoit Appalachia LLC to SWN Propearties Inc to SWH Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titlsholder | Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17145 5-23-5 M |CAMPBELL e 1/8+ 685 458 NA NA HA Onshore Properties Inc Production Company LLC Titlehokder LLC LLC to SWN Production Company LLC LLC
237127 Chesapeake 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoll USA Onshore 41/256 SWN Production
CAROLYN CAMPRELL BRITTON CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC 1o Statoil Appalachia ELC to SWN Progerties Inc te SWN Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titlsholder | Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17146 5-23-5 M _|AND ROBERT C. BRITTON LLE 148+ 685 464 NA NA NA Onshore Proparties Inc Production Company LLC Titlehcider LLC LLC te SWN Production Company LLC LLE
23/127 Chesapeake 33/110 Chesapeaka 33/434 Statoil USA Onshore 41/256 SWN Production
JOANN | PARSONS AND GARY D |CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC to Statoil Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties {nc ta SWN Exchange | 19/624 SWHN Exchange Titleholder | Company LLC to TH Explovation
i0*171a7 5-23-5 M |PARSCNS LLC 178+ 535 470 MNA NA NA Onshore Properties Inc Production Company LLE Titleholder LLC LLE ta SWH Praduction Company LLE LLC
23/127 Chesapeaks 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statail USA Cnshore 41/256 SWN Production
{CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appaiachia LLC to Statoll Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc to SWHN Exchange | 19/624 SWHN Exchange Titleholder | Company LLC ta TH Exploraticn
10*17148 5-23-5 M LUNE L CAMPBELL LLC 1/8+ 685 476 NA NA NA Crishore Properties Inc Production Company LLEC Titleholder LLC LLC to SWHN Production Company LLC LLC
23f127 Chesapeake 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoll USA Onshore 41/256 SWN Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC to Statoll Appalachia LLC 1o SWN Properties tnc te SWN Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchangs Titleholder | Company LLC ta TH Exploration
10*17149 3-33-5 M |WANDA M. BLAKE LLC 1/B+ 6E5 482 NA NA NA Onshore Propertias Ing Production Company Lt Titleholder LLC LLC to SWN Preduction Company ELC LLC
23/127 Chesapeake 33/110 Chasapeake 337424 Stateil USA Onshore 417256 SWN Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC to Stateil Appalachia LEC to SWN Properthes inc to SWN Exchange | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder | Company LLC te TH Exploration
i0*17150 5-23-5 M _|IDA L. CAMPBELL LG i/8+ 685 458 MNA MR NA Onshore Propartias Inc Production Company LLE Titleholder LL.C LLC to SWN Production Company LLC LLC
10*17502 5-23-5 M |PATRICIA E GUSTELY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 842 3134 WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DONALD S BOBOVNIK ANC
10*17532 5-23-5 M _[DOLORES ) BOBOVNIK TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 45 MA NA NA HA MA NA MNA HA
ROMNALD [ MAYER AND DEBRA A
10*17535 5-23-5 M |MAYER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 925 380 NA NA NA NA HA N& NA MNA
10%17539 5-23-5 M JOANN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 342 NA MA NA NA NA ey NA MA
1017540 5-23-5 M |MONTY ESTEL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 941 624 MNA NA HA NA NA MNA NA NA
[ROBERT D STRAWN AND TAMMY
10*17541 5-235 M |) STRAWN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 21 NA HA NA NA NA . mmmm:xmc WA NA
JEFFREY G HAZEL AND SHEILA M WG af Nl =g Gas
10*17542 5-23-5 M [HAZEL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 12 NA NA HA NA NA NA HA NA
CARL EDWARD MCCOY AND
10*17543 5-23-5 M JCARQLYN SUE MCCOY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 15 A NA NA NA NA zbJ\ b Mw NDVU NA NA
10*17544 5-23-5 M |DEBORAH LYNN SCHWING TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 42 377 NA NA MNA WA NA NA NA NA
10%17545 5-23-5 M JLINDA SWOPE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 42 24 A NA NA WA, NA NA NA WA
SAMUEL EAR{ FRANCIS AND WV Depanmman: o
10*17546 5-23-5 M |ALICE LFRANCIS TH EXPLORATICN LLC 1/8+ 943 374 NA NA NA NA NA Enviranres. s NA NA
10*17593 5-23-5 M _|REBECCA HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 azq MNA NA NA NA NA& t?ﬂ_cq NA NA
10*17594 53-23-5 M |MEGAN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 148+ 942 gL NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
THOMASE RINE AND MARY P
10*317595 5-23-5 M_|RINE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 919 572 NA WA MNa NA NA NA NA NA
10%17640 5-13-5 M |PATRICIA A GARCAR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/5+ 242 8 HA HA NA NA NA NA NA HA
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15*1767% 5-23-5 M _{HORNUNG TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/6+ 544 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA wa N NA
WALTER E LOSEY AND CINDY L ﬂ
10%1.7581 §-23-5 M |LosEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 842 238 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA _NA
10* 17682 5-23-5 M |MARY K GARLOCH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ B35 68 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <~ NA
[PATRICK HAGERTY AND DALANE - ~
10*17683 5235 M |HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC A/8+ $42 358 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA E/Q NA
10*17684 5.23.5 M |DAVID MCCOY AND LORI MCCOY | TH EXPLGRATION LLC 1/8+ 542 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA w O NA
ROBERT A SANDS AND JOYCE A
10*17715 5-23-5 M _ISANDS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/a+ 942 254 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*17715 5-23-5 M _|ROBERT R DARROW TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
WILLIAM KOTSON AND DEERA
1017720 £23-5 M |koTSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 938 507 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA
HAROLD H HAGERTY AND —
10*17775 5-23-5 M_|DEBORAH M HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 370 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
JAMES GARCAR AND MELISSA
10*17776 5-23-5 M_|GARCAR TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 941 627 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*17824 5-23-5 M __|SARA FULTON TH EXPLORATICN LLE 1/8+ 942 384 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*17301 5.23-5 M JROBYN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATIOM LLE 1/8+ 524 6072 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ROBERT DAVID BARNES AND
10%17965 5-23-5 W [RHONDA BARNES TH EXPLORATION {LC 1/8+ s42 366 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*18042 £.23.5 M [JOSEPH | ONORE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 427 101 N NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
JAMES M DNDRE AND CINDY L
10* 18043 5-23-5 M |ONORE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 927 105 NA NA NA NA NA HA NA NA
10* 18044 £-23.5 M _|TRACEY ESTEL TH EXFLORATION LLC 18+ 927 109 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
CRYSTAL M HODKER AND JAMES
10*18178 5-23-5 M _{HOOKER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 929 568 A WA NA NA NA NA A NA
10*18329 5-23-5 M _JCOLLEEN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 978 560 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
YW ORD "™ WALTER C
SCHUBERT AND BARBARA A
SCHUBERT DO NOT USE  SEE
10* 18367 523.5 M |13341 BARBARA INDIVIDUALLY _[TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 931 377 NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA
10*18368 523.5 M [ROBERTA K MILLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 931 457 NA NA NA NA NA _ OECRIVED: NA NA NA
10*18371 5-235 M__|HERMAN D ESTEL TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ $31 461 NA NA NA NA zm i NA NA NA
JOSEPH R RINE AND JENNIFER M i AT S
10*18386 5-23-5 M__|RINE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 932 452 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*18568 £-23-5 M [MARK £ GUSTELY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 935 52 NA NA NA [ NA REAY 3 90 NA NA NA
GASTON FAMILY INVESTMENTS ALY ool J
10418795 5-23-5 Y (1T TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 955 502 NA NA HA NA NA NA NA HA
10*18994 5.23-5 M__|SHIRLEY ANN DRAKE TH EXPLORATICN LLC 1/8+ 940 157 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*196586 5-23.5 M |DEBRA ROUDEBUSH TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 944 105 NA NA NA NA NAVY W Lopgiimgiil O NA NA NA
10*10736 5235 M |DOROTHY HUNKA DUKE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 944 571 NA NA NA NA Prvirnnmentgai ProtectioNA NA NA
MELIS5A ANN BRAUN AND RAY
10*15959 5-23-5 M r.uw»cz TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8¢ 951 527 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
RANDALL C ROGERSON & TRACY
10%21084 5-23-5 M _|LYNN ROGERSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 949 368 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
KEITH JAY FISCHER AND DAWN M
1021217 5-23.5 M |FISCHER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 952 643 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1021222 5-23-5 M |PATRICIA ) SHAW KELLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 946 43 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DNU ORIE N YOUNG AND BERNIE
10%21425 5235 M _|A YOUNG TH EXPLORATION LLE 18+ 957 2% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
FRANCIS R SMITH 8Y FOA
HUSTON A SMITH & ANNA M
10*21428 5-23-5 M [sMITH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 857 a7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%21434 5-73-5 t_[CATHERINE HUMMEL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 857 33 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10" 21451 5235 M JRICHARD RICH AND KAREN RICH |TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/84+ 954 254 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA
10+21452 5235 M |KIMBERLY COX TH EXPLORATION LiC 18+ 954 262 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
WARREN L COULTER AND
10%21457 5-23-5 M |ROSLINA A COULTER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 249 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
HUSTON A SMITH IR AND ANN T
10*21458 5.23.5 M |SMITH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*21455 5-23-5 M _{JAMES L CHURCH TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 957 41 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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MABEL SHILLINGBURG AND ™
10*21408 5.235 | ™ _|cUFFORD SHILUNGBURG TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 258 HA NA NA NA NA NA naQ\ NA
WATTHEW COULTER AND N
10* 21500 5-23-5 M [SIMONE COULTER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 245 NA NA WA NA NA NA zpm/_ NA
10*21501 535 | M _|EUGENIA £ HOUSER TH EXPLORATION LLC /8¢ 354 241 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA— NA
10*21502 5235 | M _|DEBRA MURIN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 237 NA NA NA A, NA. NA NA— NA,
10°21503 5235 | M _|DARLENE M DAVIS TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 954 233 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA— NA
RAARY ETTA TAYLOR AND GART g
10421562 5335 [ M |WTAYLOR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/¢ 958 414 NA NA NA NA NA HA [Te] NA
GAVID R TAYLOR AND MARIA
10*21563 5235 | M |ravior TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 958 422 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*21565 5235 | M |KORENESUE LANTZ TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 [T NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA
HERBERT M TAYLOR AND
10*21566 5-23-5 [ M _|LENORAE TAYLOR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 958 418 NA NA NA NA NA NA [ NA
GARY PARSONS AND JOANN |
10*21615 5235 | m lparsons TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 559 347 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
CLARENCE RANDALL EMERY AND
1021626 5235 | M _lPAULA JEAN EMERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 958 344 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10421632 5335 | M |IONN ARLES EMERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 959 339 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%21655 5235 | M |STANLEY GUSTELY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 965 206 NA A NA, NA NA NA NA NA
10%21656 5-235 | M [JOHN OBLOY AND JANET L 0BLOY|TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 359 331 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
JRONALD ] SALKOVICK (1 &
10421857 5235 | M |SANDRA SALKOVICK TH EXPLORATION LLC 1+ 958 73 NA N& NA NA NA NA NA NA
JOYCE KAY BURTON AND
10°21774 5235 | M [sAMUELC BURTON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 467 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
STUART WHITE AND BETTY
10*21813 5235 | M lwhite TH EXPLORATICN LLC 1+ 58 352 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TARAES NEAL EMERY AND RENEE
10*21815 5235 | M |REMERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 958 348 NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA
10*21816 5-235 | M |CINDY GREEN AND LARRY GREEN |TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 958 356 NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA
MARY LOU HLINKA AND RICHARD
10°21817 5235 | M GHUNKA SR TH EXPLORATIGN LLC 1/8¢ 959 514 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10°21819 5-73-5 | M _|MARY CATHERINE THOMS OTT | TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/a+ 958 360 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MARIGN DAVID OTT & JANICE L
10*21820 5235 | M |omr TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 959 506 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*21832 5235 | M |MARQUITA CLYBURN TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 959 510 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
1021948 5735 | M _|BARBARA H COAKLEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 18- 360 55 A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ROBIN ADAIR GUMP AND LOUIS |
10*22949 5235 | M _[MGUMP TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 76 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10°21951 5235 | M |CHARLES DOUGLAS LANE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 77 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10°22013 5235 | M |CHARLES § KNOX TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/o+ 966 112 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA
10°22014 5235 | M _|SHERMAN E KNOXJR TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 966 108 NA NA NA NA NA NA HECE\WWar; NA
10422018 5.235_| M _|KATHLEEN ROBERTSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 539 NA NA NA NA NA NA i A NA
10*22026 5235 | M _JKEVIN O CHURCH TH EXPLORATION LLC /8 957 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
STEPHEN C EMERY AND CATHY J T
10*22027 5235 | M [emeny TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 310 A NA NA NA NA MA Eb,\ 3 NAQ) 22 NA
S—CHA2
10°22093 5:235 | M [TODD LEARN AND KENDA LEARN }TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 954 114 NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA
10%22102 5235 | M _|BONNIE LOU GRUBER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 302 NA NA NA A NA NA i 1 NA NA
10*27128 5-23.5 M _|BETTY PYSELL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 961 433 NA NA NA NA NA NA | T ETENgRTOT Ty
10%23142 5235 | M ICHERYLLHILL TH EXFLORATION LLC 1/8% 961 323 NA NA NA NA NA HA Ervronmant; Prélaction NA
WANDA 1 RIDING AND GERALD R
10*22143 5235 | M [rmipinG TH EXPLORATION LLC /8¢ 961 436 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
VICKY STRAUSS AND DENNIS A
10°22144 5235 | M |sTRAUSS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 961 429 NA NA NA NA NA NA HA NA
DEBRA L LYSESKI AND GERALD A
10%22185 5235 | M |iyseski TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 954 306 NA NA NA NA Nk NA NA NA
ANGELA NENTHORN AND
10422178 5-23-5 | M lwiLLiAM R HENTHORN TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 972 53 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%22332 5235 | M |DORIS WEST AND RGBERT WEST |TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 962 542 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*27335 5235 | M _[BETIYLEE HOWARD LOY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/a+ 963 392 NA NA A N NA NA NA NA
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LORETTA M DOUGHERTY AND m/\_
10*22354 5-23-5 M _|CAVID DOUGHERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 176+ 954 516 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ — NA
TESSEAN FAMILY REVOCABLE nA
10%32436 5-23.5 M _|LIVING TRUST TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 563 626 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SHERRY L IMRIE AND DANIEL ~
10"22437 5-23-5 M RIE IR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 963 531 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y NA
10*22440 §-23.5 M |EUGENE FANKHAUSER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 963 153 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA S NA
10*22443 5-23-5 M _]GATHA CHAMBERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 963 622 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  — NA
10*22450 5-23-5 M JJUDY ANN MERCER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 963 624 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
KENNETH R SHAW AND CONNA K
10423508 5-23-5 M |sHAW TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 965 518 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA
10% 22504 5.23-5 M_|MELVIN FANKHAUSER TH EXPLORATION LLC 176+ 974 351 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
JAMES D CRAKE AND DONNA K
10*22505 5-235 M _|DRAKE TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 954 425 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
RANDY BERISFORD ANC LINDA JO
10*22508 5-23-5 M _wmm_m_"gc TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 964 429 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10* 23560 5235 M__|RONALD JOE KELLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 265 485 NA NA NA NA N NA NA NA
RUSSELL W ROGERSON AND
10%22552 £-23-5 M __|SUSAN ROGERSON TH EXPLORATHON LLC 1/8+ 966 119 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*22593 5-23.5 M [RONALD € ROGERSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 966 116 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A
1022594 5235 M __[JAMES A WADE SR TH EXPLORATION LLE 115+ 965 481 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HNA
10* 22600 5.23-5 M _[KATHY JO CULLUM TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 966 534 NA NA& NA NA NA A NA NA
10*22613 5-23-5 M LJEWEL L CAMPBELL TH EXPLORATION (1C 178+ 065 510 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10* 226449 5235 M [RICHARD EUGENE KELLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 968 214 NA N NA NA NA NA NA NA
10422779 5235 M__[STEVEN WADE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 968 424 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MARGARET C MCMURRY &
10%22809 5-23-5 M |WILLIAM F MCMURRY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 972 S4 NA NA WA NA NA NA NA NA
10*22811 5235 M |ROBERT E ROGERSCH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 572 64 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%22812 5235 M [JOSEPH £ GOBLOWSKY TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 968 428 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TAURINE C CURTIS K EDGAR A
10422861 5-23-5 M _fcurTis TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 976 147 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10423166 E.23-5 M __[JAMES DAVID CRANDALL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ o84 48 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*23168 5235 M_[JASON WADE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 966 506 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
[10*23368 5235 M |ROSE MARIE CAMPBELL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 988 447 NA WA NA NA N& NA NA _NA
STEFANIE CIRILLI AND MATTHEW
10*23368 5-23-5 M {CHRILLY TH EXPLORATION LT 1/8+ 988 451 NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA
10*23370 5235 M [DENVER J TAYLOR TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 988 454 NA NA NA NA NA HA NA NA
JONNA MARPLE AND ERIK
10°23371 5.23-5 M |MARPLE TH EXPLORATION ELC 1/B+ 988 442 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*23398 5-23-5 M |JON GUSTELY AND MARILYN NIJE | TH EXPLORATIOM LLC 1/8+ 1008 12 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%23410 5.23-5 M [JENNA WADE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1008 16 WA NA NA HA NA PP L) NA NA
DAVID L SNYDER PCA JIEL RECEWEY
10423428 5-23-5 M [BEVERIDGE TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 1008 313 NA NA NA NA NA e o O and Gag NA NA
JIENNIFER CUICHTA AND KEVIN T
10*23444 5-23-5 M __|CUiCHTA TH EXPLORATION LLC 148+ 1008 310 NA NA NA NA NA A a:om» NA NA
10723505 5.23-5 Fﬂﬁmﬂaﬁ...ﬂﬁg TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8¢ 6971 632 NA NA NA NA NA g BV W o CH-Ns NA KA
YH I
ROBINEON DO NOT USE
TRANSFERED 17731 1773317734 WY b avm::._m:_. of
1023647 5235 M & 17735 TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/84+ 1009 309 NA& NA NA NA NA WY PER Srotéstion NA NA
1023648 5235 M |PAUL D RINE iR TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 1008 313 NA NA NA NA NA_EpniTenji=" = NA NA NA
10*23672 5-23-5 M__|CHAD FRANCIS AND LiSA FRANCIS| TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/6+ 1010 155 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HA
LISA TUCKER AND FRANCIS
10423727 5235 M |TUCKER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1011 525 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*23756 5-23-5 M_[KAREN DRAKE AND JEFF DRAKE _ITH EXPLORATION LIC 1/8+ 1012 182 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10423757 £.23-5 M __|DAVID DRAKE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1012 187 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*23767 £-23-5 M __JMARK ALAN SLATEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1014 483 NA NA NA NA NA N NA NA
10°23771 5-23-5 ™M__[ROBIN ROSE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1014 485 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
STEVEM W SLATEN AND RHONDA
10%23792 5-23-5 M __|SLATEN TH EXFLORATION LLE 178+ 1014 438 NA& NA NA NA MA NA NA NA
ﬁ:u&ﬂ: BENNETT AND
10*23793 5-23-5 M_|DONNIE BENNETT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1014 492 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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10*23794 5-13-5 M |PATTY JEAN LANTZ TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1014 495 WA NA NA NA HA A NaCcy) NA
NANCY C DWYER AND WENDEL N
10*23826 5-13-5 M [MARTINKOVIC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1017 & NA NA NA MNA HA HA NAOD NA
?z.ﬁb DEAN YOHO & VICTORIA [q]
10*23838 5-23-5 M ILYNN YOHO TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1017 1 NA HA NA NA NA N&, z_»” NA
10%23883 5-23-5 M [VICKI WILLIAMS TH EXPLORATION LT 1/8+ 1016 644 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA___ NA
10* 24274 5-23-5 M IO ELLEN GUSTELY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1023 527 NA HA NA MNA NA NA z__p,/ NA
SUSAN ALFRED AND KEVIN J L
10*74483 5-23-5 M |ALFRED TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1025 401 NA NA NA NA NA WA NADD NA
LECNARD LEE COULTER AND
10*24551 3-33-5 W [DEBRA A COULTER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1025 405 HA NA LY NA NA HA NA WA
WILLIAM D TAYLOR AND KIM
10*24751 5-21.5 M _|TAYLOR TH EXPLORATION tLC 1/8+ 027 315 NA NA NA NA NA o3 P HA HA
10*24752 5-23-5 M |PATTI KENNEDY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1027 312 NA NA NA NA WA _ eIvLL NA NA
10*24860 5-23-5 M |DORA TAYLOR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1028 92 NA HA MNA NA NA d.wago_:_ And Gnd NA NA
10*24868 3-23-5 M FANNE DWYER TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 1028 5 NA& NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
WALTER W 5TREIGHT JR AND
10724917 5-23-5 M |CONNIE JO STREIGHT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1027 281 NA NA HA MNA NA gb%zb ‘..w NDMJ NA NA
ROBERT LEE MARCIANG AKA
10*25268 5-23-5 M IRCBERT LEE MAYER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1030 416 N& NA HA WA NA NA NA HA
10*25269 5235 | M JRAYMOND GUSTELY IR TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 1030 373 NA NA NA NA NA WV Dapariment of NA NA
10* 25462 5-23-5 M LERARY HUGGINS ET AL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1030 A58 NA NA NA NA NA Fryionm HA HA
STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS
10*27715 5-23-5 M |LLC TH EXPLCRATION LLC 1/8+ 1057 332 HA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA
STOME HILL MIMERALS HOLOINGS
10*27959 5-23-5 M LLE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1063 594 NA NA WA NA HA NA NA NA
STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS
1030043 5-23-5 M LT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1038 366 HA NA HA NA MNA NA MNA, NA
STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS
10*30400 3-23-% Ml TH EXPLORATION LLC 1fg+ 1106 20 NA NA HA NA NA NA NA NA
28/325 Chesapeake 33/110 Chesapeake Appalachia 41/256 SWH Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachia LLC to Statoit | LLC to SWN Production Company | 417238 Statoil Onshore Proparties | Company LL.C to TH Exploration
10*17192 5-238 H__JROBERT ) HENRY LLT 1/8+ 716 193 NA NA NA HA JSA Onshare Properties (nc LLC Inc b TH Exploration LLC LLC
407408 American Petroleum 40/418 American Petroleum
AMERICAN PETROLEUM Partners Operating LLC to TH Partners Operating LLC to TH
10*19722 5238 N |MASTER MINERAL HOLDINGS | LP |PARTNERS LLC 1/8+ 912 105 NA NA NA NA NA HA Exploration LLC Exploration LLC
29/325 Chesapeake 33110 Chesapeake Appalachla 41/256 SWN Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA Appalachla LLC to Stateil | LLC to SWN Production Company | 41/238 Statoil Onshore Properties | Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17189 5-23-9.3 P__JROBERT J HENAY LiC 1/8+ 716 197 NA NA NA MA UsA Onshore Propertles Inc LLC Inc to TH Exploration LLC LLC
297325 Chesapeake 33/110 Chesapeake Appalachia 417256 SWN Production
CHESAPEAKE APPALACH!IA Appalachia LLC ter Statoil | LLC to SWN Production Company | 417238 Statedl Onshore Properties | Company LLE to TH Explaration
10*17189 5-23-4.2 QO |ROBERT ) HENRY LLC 1/8+ 716 197 NA NA NA NA USA Onshore Properties Inc LLC ing to TH Exploration LLC LLC
50671 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION U3A Ihe te Atinum 21441 Gastar Exploration USA In¢ | 36/9 Gastar Exploration inc to TH | 43563 Atinum Marcellus | L1C
107147865 5-23-13 R |TWILA G WHIPKEY LISA INC L/8+ 739 Gl NA MA NA NA Marcallus | LLC and Gastar Expioration lnc merger Exploration |1 LLC to TH Explaration I LLC
a06/1 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc to Atinum 21441 Gastar Exploration USAInc] 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc ta TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14792 5-23-13 R |TIMOTHY YCHO US5A INC 1/8+ 783 536 HA NA HA NA Marcallus | LLC and Gastas Exploration Inc merger| ploration It LLC 1a TH Exploration |} LLC
21/41 Gastar Exploration
ONWARD E BURGE TRUST GASTAR EXPLORATION LUSA Inc and Gastar 35/144 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Incte TH | 43/563 Atinum Marcetius | LLC
10*14822 5-23-13 R |STEFHEN W BURGE AS TRUSTEE |USA INC 1/8+ xi] 463 NA NA NA WA Exploratian Ine merger Atinum Margellus | LLC Exploration | LLC to TH Exgloration Il LLC
21741 Gastar Exploration
SARAH L BURGE TRUSYT STEPHEN |GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc and Gastar 35/144 Gastar Exploration Inc to | 36/@ Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 43/563 Atinumn Marcalius | LLC
10%14323 3-23-13 R |W BLIRGE AS TRUSTEE USA INC 1/8+ 876 455 MA NA NA MA ol o tne marger Abinum Marcellus | LLC Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploration i LLEC
10*17822 3-23-13 R |ANTOQINE E GERAUD TH EXFLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 943 360 NA NA NA NA NA HA NA NA
1c*14114 5-23-13 R |DARRELL NEWLAND TH EXPLORATION, LLE 1/8+ 927 66 NA WA NA NA NA MA NA NA
DOMNALD A NEWLAND AND
10*18115 5-23-13 R |SUZANNE NEWLAND TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 927 73 NA HA HA NA NA MA NA A,
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CRAIG ALAN YOHO AND DONNA m/\_
10*18369 5.23-13 R__Jmyomo TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 531 302 NA NA Meb WA NA NA NA NA
10* 18370 5-23-13 R__{S&MUEL D YOHO TH EXPLORATION, LLT 1/8+ 931 300 WA NA NA A NA NA A mnm NA
~~
DAVID N DEVICE TRUSTEE OF THE =
10*18379 5-23-13 R |TONI JO MASON LIVING TRUST _ [TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 832 439 HA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y NA
10* 19486 5-23-13 R__|BARBARA ANN MAYNARD TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 941 229 NA& NA NA NA NA NA NA&_ A~ NA
10*19545 5-33-13 R__|ERICA M MASON TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 942 53 NA NA NA NA NA NA RA_ — NA
10*19543 5-23-13 R__|ROBERT | BONAR SR TH EXFLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 942 61 NA NA NA NA NA N NA NA
10*19640 5-23-13 R__|MARGARET F RICHMOND TH EXPLORATION, LLC 18+ 944 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BRADFORD D LOWERY &
| 10*19641 5-23-13 R {DEBORAH LOWERY TH EXPLORATION, LLC i/8+ 944 132 WA NA NA N NA NA NA NA
10*159650 5-25-13 R |CLAUDIA LOWERY MALLDY TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 944 9 [ NA NA [ NA NA NA NA
10%19652 5-23-13 R JACK R HAMMERS TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 944 108 N& NA NA A NA NA NA NA
10*19657 5-23-13 R [{ANET LEE SPARKS TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 9564 440 [ NA NA NA WA NA N NA
10*19958 5-23-13 R__[JAMES MICHAEL YOHO TH EXFLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 560 168 NA WA WA NA HA NA NA NA
10*19903 5-23-13 R__|PAUL F HAMMERS TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ S48 236 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DCAPHNE HUFFMAN AND
10*21419 5-23-13 R ICHARLES HUFFMAN TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 57 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GARY WAYNE ZESIGER &
10%21431 5.-23-13 R__|VITORINA ZESIGER TH EXPLGRATION, LLC 18+ 957 57 NA NA NA N& NA NA NA NA
10°21436 5-23-13 R |CECILIA D NEWLAND TH EXPLORATION, LLC 148+ 557 55 NA NA NA A Na NA NA NA
10%21439 5-23-13 R |M VIRGINIA 8 EDWARD € MARSH|TH EXPLORATION, LLE 1/8+ 957 53 N NA NA ) MNA NA NA NA
KIMBERLY 5 GENNY AND JAMES E
10*21469 5-23-13 R__|DEMNY TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 557 244 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
10*21471 5-23-13 R__JRICHARD ROSS WILSON TH EXPLORATIGN, LLC 1/8+ 950 150 NA NA WA Na NA NA NA NA
ROBERT CRAKS MONTGOMERY
10°21620 5-23-13 R __|AND CYNTHIA R MONTGOMERY | TH EXPLORATION, LLT 1/8+ 959 436 WA A NA WA A NA NA NA
1021621 5-23-13 R |MARILYN NOEL TH EXPLCRATION, LLC 1/8+ 59 494 [ NA NA NA NA N& NA A
CLAREMCE RICHARD ZESIGER &
16*21658 5-23-13 R__|MARY ZESIGER TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 958 490 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*21659 5-23-13 R__|DEBORAH 8LOUGH TH EXPLORATION, LLT 1/8+ 958 392 NA& NA N HA NA NA A NA
FPAMELRL L DRAZIC AND JEFFREY
10*21660 5-23-13 R _|oRAZIC TH EXPLORATION, tLC 1/8+ 958 350 NA NA NA NA WA NA A NA
1021830 5.23-13 R__|MARISSA MASON TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 9EC 200 NA NA [ NA NA NA A NA
10*21831 5-73-13 R |MATTHEW MASON TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 966 122 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1021634 5-33-13 R JGEGRGE DANIEL KRUGER TH EXPLORATION, LLC 178+ 60 204 WA NA [ WA WA NA NA NA
10*21547 5-23-13 R _[WALLACE LYNN WENDEL TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/g+ 965 59 [ NA NA [ NA A NA NA
DEBORAH K KLIMASZEWSI AND
10°22007 5-23-13 A |FRAMK KLIMASZEWSK: TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 958 492 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
COLIN R YOHO AND NORMA L
10*22008 5-23-13 R_|yoHO 'TH EXPLORATICN, LLC 1/8+ 953 304 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MARK EUGENE YOHD B MARY
10422025 5-23-13 R_{YOHO TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 950 544 WA A NA MNa NA NA NA NA
PHILLIP ¥GHO AND PATRICIA
10*22031 5-23-13 R__|vOHO TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 960 535 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1022032 5-23-13 R__|JOANNE E RAY TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ $60 537 NA NA Na A NA NA NA NA
10* 32106 5-33-13 R__|BARRY RAY MOCRE TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 954 643 NA NA [ A .., NA NA NA NA.
1032129 5-33-13 R_JANICE N HAUDENSCHILT TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 961 459 NA NA [y WA L NA NA HA NA
10%22137 5-23-13 R__|CONNIE L NEELY TH EXFLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 961 466 NA NA Na NA__ OMce ol 7~ NA o NA NA HA
DONALD JAMES WILSON AND
10%22285 5-23-13 R |SANDY L WILSON TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 962 193 NA NA NA L NA Z.m NA NA NA NA
10*22334 5-23-13 R |IOHN BRYANT TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 952 540 NA WA NA | NA ! [T NA HA HA
10*32510 5-23-13 R _|DONNAV YOHC TH EXPLORATION, LLT 1/8+ 954 432 NA NA N& T NA WA NA NA
10%22561 5-33-13 R__|MARY ROSE YOHO TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 068 200 [ [ NA NA NA WA NA NA
10*22562 5-23-13 R JHAROLD € SIMMONS TH EXPLORATION, LLC 18+ 566 100 A NA NA NA Wiyl apo, o NA NA NA u:
1022563 5-23-13 R [¥IMBERLY C: STRAUCH TH EXPLORATION, LLC 178+ 966 523 NA NA NA . NA ; o NA L NA NA A
WiILLIAM R RICHMGND AND * —ERvrogme bRt e
10*22718 5-23-13 R _|CONNIE 8 RICHMOND TH EXPLORATION, ILLC 1/8+ 963 389 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA KA
CEWEY A MILICI, AND ROBIN
1023372 5-23-13 R__|MILiCIA TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/g+ 1008 330 NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA
10%23373 5.23-13 R__IDANA MILICA HUMPHREYS TH EXPLORATION, LLE 178+ 938 429 NA, NA NA, NA tids NA NA NA
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NICOLETTA MILICIA )
10*23445 5-23-13 BLOODWORTH TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 1008 il& NA NA NA L) NA HA naQNl WA
LINGA £ TOTTEN AML} IERRY (@)
10* 23669 5-23-13 STEPHEN TOTTEN TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 1010 358 WA HNA NA NA NA NA NaQO\ NA
CHARLES SIBURT AND PAULA —
10*24003 5-23-13 SIBURT TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 1020 193 NA NA MNA MNA NA Mh NA____ NA
1{* 24451 5-23-13 DENISE A GALE TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 1008 324 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA—_ NA
10* 24850 5-23-13 DEBRA JANE GALE TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 1021 122 N& NA NA NA NA NA NALL) NA
STONE HIEL MINERALS HOLDINGS (@)
10*2795% 5-23-13 LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1063 504 HA HA NA MNA A NA MNA HA
306/1 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA tn¢ %0 Atinum 21/41 Gastar Exploration USA Inc | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 437563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*14786 5-23-11.4 TWILA O WHIPKEY USA INC 1/8+ 795 61 NA NA& NA MA Marcellus | LLC and Gastar Exploration Inc merger Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploratkon I LLC
B06/1 Gastar Exploration
GASTAR EXPLORATION EMOm_CmU UEA Inc 1o Atinum 21/41 Gastar Exploration USA Ine | 36/9 Gastar Expleration Inc to TH 434563 Atinum Marceflus | LLC
10%14752 5-23-11.4 TIMOTHY YOHO USA INC 1/8+ 799 536 NA N& Offirg Wﬁ@. NA Marrellus | LLC an Gastar Exploration lnc merger Explaration 1111€ to TH Expl e
ST 806/1 Gastar Exgforation
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA In¢ o Atinum 21/41 Gastar Exploration USA Inc | 36/% Gastar Exploration lac to TH | 437563 Atinum Marcetus | LLC
10*14797 5-23-11.4 CRVILLE YOUNG USA INC 1/8+ B0 598 NA NA gb<z$ 3 5nba NA Marcellus | LLC and Gastar Exploration |nc mergsr Exploration Il LLC to TH Exploration Il LLC )
LU
21741 Gastar Explaration
ONWARD E BURGE TRUST GASTAR EXPLORATION ¢<< 's) USA Inc and Gastar 15/144 Gastar Explaration Incta | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH 43/563 Atlnurn Marceilus | LLE
10*14822 5-23-11.4 STEPHEN W BURGE AS TRUSTEE [INC 1/8+ a7 463 NA NA =l Gaanmenp) NA Exph Ing merger Atinum Marcellus | LLE Exploration il LLC to TH Expl il L
=[vronmental Proidetion o
21/41 Gastar Expioration
SARAH L BURGE TRUST STEPHEN {GASTAR EXPLORATICN USA inc and Gastar 35/144 Gastar Exploration inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Ing ta TH 43563 Atinum Marceflus | LLC
iG*14823 5-23-11.4 W BURGE AS TRUSTEE INC 1/8+ B76 453 NA NA NA NA Exploration inc merger .».m,_.“...__.n Marcellys | LL.C Expioration Nl LLE to TH Exploration Il LLC
GASTAR EXPLORATION 3E/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to
19* 14969 5-23-11.4 REBECCA 5 WORD INC 1/8+ ar2 1% NA NA NA NA NA MA NA TH Expl, I LLC
GASTAR EXPLOAATION 369 Gastar Exploration Inc to
10*34970 5-23-11.4 GRACE EXLINE INC 13+ 872 623 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA TH m|xm_o.|..zo_.. NELE
27/311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinum Marcallus | LLC
te Chesapeake
23/353 Gastar Exgloration | Appalachia LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoil Onshore  |19/634 SWN Exchange Titleholdar 41/256 SWh Production
GASTAR EXPLORATICN USA Inc ta Atinum Statodi Cnshore Appalachla LLC ta SWN Properties Inc to SWN LLC and 5WHN Production 41/238 Statoil Onshore Propertles | Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17195 5-23-11.4 PATRICIA HARTMAN USA INC 1/8+ 695 a7 NA Mareellus i LLE Properties Inc Production Company LLC | Exchange Titieholder LLE Company LLC merger In¢ to TH Exploration LLC LLE
27f311 Gastar
Exploration USA Ihe and
Atinum Marcallus | LLC
to Chesapeake
23/353 Gastar Exploration |  Appalachia LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoil Onshore  |19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholdar 41/256 SWN Production
GASTAR EXPLORATION LSA Inc to Atinum Statoll Onshore Appalachia LLC 1o SWN Froperties Inc to SWN LiC and SWWN Production 217238 Statcil USA Onshore Company LLC 1o TH Exploration
10*17196 5-23-11.4 DELBERT R. MONTGOMERY USA INC 1/8+ 655 311 Na Marcallus | LLC Proparties Inc Production Company LLC Exchange Tithshplder LLC Company LLC merger Properties inc to TH Exploration LLC LLC
27311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinum Marcellus § ELC
to Chesapeake
234353 Gastar Exploration | Appatachia LLC ang 33/110 Chesapeake 33{424 Statoil Onshore  [19/624 SWN Exchange Titkeholder 41/256 SWN Production
GLORIA i, SIMMONS HAROLD GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc to Atlnum Statoil Onshore Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc to SWN LLC and SWHN Production 21/238 Statoil LUSA Onshore Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17197 523114 SIMMONS USA INC 1/8+ 685 3 NA Marcellus | LLC Proparties Inc Production Company LLC hange Titleholder LLC Company LLC merger Praparties Inc ta TH Expleration LLC LiC
27/311 Gastar Exploration
UsA inc and Atinum
Marcellus I LLG ta 33110 Chesapeake 18/624 SWHN Exchange
234353 Gastar cl peake Appatachia | Appalachia LLC to SWN | 33/4324 Statail Onshore Titieholder LLC and SWN
FAMELA L DRAZIC AND JEFFREY |GASTAR EXPLORATION Exploration USA Incte | LLC and Stateil Cnshare Production Company Properties Inc to SWh Production Company LLC  |41/238 Statail Onshore Properties| 41/256 SWH Production Company | 43/563 Atinum Marcellus | LLC
10*17199 5-23-11.4 DRAZIC USA INC 1/8+ 6§95 315 jAtinum Marcellus ! LLC Properties tnc L Exchange Titieholder LLC merger Inc ta TH Exploration LLC LLC to TH Exploration LLC to TH Explovation I LLC
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27/311 Gastar N
Explotation USA Inc and Q
Wy anmﬁam.; ot . Atinum Marcellus | LLC Q
E vironmental Pr hioction b Chesepeaie ~
237353 Gastar Exploration |  Appalachia LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 334424 Statoil Onshore  {19/624 SWH Exchange Titleholder A 41/256 SWN Production
GASTAR EXPLORATICN USA Inc to Atinum Srateil Onshore Appalachia LLT to SWN Properties Inc 1o SWH L€ and SWN Production 41/238 Statoil COnsh. operties | Company LLC to TH Explaration
10%17200 5-23-11.4 STEPHANIE L BATES LISA INC 1/8+ 857 156 NA A Hus | LLC Proparties Inc Production Company LLC hange Titleholder LLC __Company LLC menqger Ing to TH mmm.m.hﬁa LLL LLC
22/311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinum Mareellus | LLC
to Chesaptake
23/353 Gastar Exploration |  Appalachis LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 337424 Statoll Onshore | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder 417256 SWN Production
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc to Atinum Stateil Onshore Appaiachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc to SWN LLC and SWN Production 21/236 Statol! USA Onshore Company LLC to TH Exploration
i0*17201 5-23-11.4 DENISE A GALE USA INC 1/6+ 657 395 NA Marcetlus | LLC Properties inc Production Company LIC | Exchange Titkethclder LLC Company LLC merger Properties Inc to TH Exploration LLC e
27/311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinum Marcellus | LLC
to Chesapeake
237353 Gastar Exploration | Appalachia LLC and 334130 Chesapeake 337424 Statoil Dnshore | 29/624 SWN Exchange Titkeholder 41256 SWN Production
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc to Atinum Statell Onshore Appalachia LLC 10 SWN Properties Inc to SWN LLC and $WN Production 21/238 Statoif USA Cnshore Company LLC to TH Explaration
10*17202 5-23-11.4 JAME GALE USA INC 1/8+ 657 3IB5 NA Marceftus | LLC Properties Inc Production Company LLC | Exchange Titleholder LLC Company LLC merger Properthes Inc te TH Exploration LLC LLE
27/311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinumn Mareelius | LLC
to Chesapeake
23/353 Gastar Exploration |  Appalachia LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 337424 Statoil Onshore  |19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder 41/256 SWHN Production
GASTAR EXPLORATION UISA Inc to Atinum Stateil Onshore Appalachia LLC to SWHN Properties Inc to SWh LLE and SWN Production 21/238 Statoll USA Onshore Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17203 5-23-11.4 BARRY RAY MOORE LISA INC 1/8+ 697 aB7 NA Marcelius | LLC Properties inc Production Company WC | Exchange Titleholder LLC Company LLC merger Properties inc to TH Exploration LLC Lc
27/311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinum Marcellus | LLC
to Chesapeake
231353 Gastar Exploration | Appalachia LLE and 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statol Onshore  |19/624 SWH Exchange Titleholder 41/256 SWN Production
CLARENCE RICHARD ZESIGER &  |GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA Inc to Atinum Statoil Onshore Appaiachia LLC 1o SWN Propertias Inc 1o SWN LLC and SWN Production 217238 Statoil USA Onshore Company LLC to TH Explaration
10*17304 5-23-11.4 MARY ZESIGER USA INC 1/8+ 597 391 HA Marcellus | LLC Properties inc Production Company LLC | Eschange Titheholder (1LC Company LLC merger Proparties inc to TH Exploration {LC 1LC
27311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinurn Marcellus ¥ LLT
to Chesapeake
23/353 Gastar Exploration | Appalachla LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoil Onshore | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titlkehokler 417256 SWN Production
(GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA Inc to Atinum Statoil Onshore Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc to SWN LLC and SWN Production 21/238 Statoil USA Onshore Company LLC to TH Exploration
10%17206 5-23-11.4 M VIRGINIA & EDWARD € MARSH|USA INC 1/8+ 6597 399 NA Marcellus | LLC Properties Inc Froduction Company LLC | Exchange Titleholder LLC Company LLC merger Properties Inc to TH Expl ion LLC Lc
274311 Gastar
Expleration USA Inc and
Attnum Marcellus 1 LLC
to Chesapeake
237353 Gastar Exploration |  Appalachls LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 337424 statoll Onshore | 19/624 SWN Exchange Titlkehoider A1/256 SWN Production
DEBORAH K. KLIMASZEWSK| GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc o Atinem Statoll Onshore Appalachia LLC 1o 3WN Properties inc to SWN LLC and SWN Preduction 217238 Starcil USA Onshore Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*17207 5-23-11.4 FRANK KLIMASZEWSK!, SR. LiSA {NC 1/8+ B57 gL NA Marcellus | LLE Properties Inc Production Company LLC | Exchange Titleholder LLC Company LLC merger Properties Inc 1o TH Exp ion LLC LLC
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27/311 Gastar N
Exploration USA inc and o
Atinum Marcellus I LLC AN
to Chesapeake A”
23/353 Gastar Exploration |  Appalachia LLC and 334110 Chesapsaks 33/424 Stateil Onshora [ 19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder ~— 41/256 SWN Production
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA tne te Atinum Statail Onshore Appaiachia LLC to S\WN Properties Inc to SWH LLC and SWN Production 21/228 Statgil Onshore Cornpany LLC to TH Exploration
10*17210 5-23-11.4 5 |MARILYN NOEL USA INC 1/8+ 697 393 MNA Marcellus | LLE Properties inc Producticn Company LLT Exchange Titlehalder LLC Company LLC merger Properties Inc to Ti L ion LLC LLC
27/311 Gastar
Explaration USA Inc and
Atinum Marcallus | (LC
1o Chesapeake
23f353 Gastar Exploration | Appalachia LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoll Onshore  |19/624 SWH Exchange Titkehoider, A1f256 SWN Production
GARY WAYNE ZESIGER & GASTAR EXPLORATION USA In¢ to Atinum Statoil Onshore Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Inc to SWN LLC and 5WN Production 214238 Statoi! USA Onshors Company LLC to TH Exploration
10*1721% 5-23-114 ] 3 WITORINA ZESIGER USA INC 1/8+ 697 397 NA Marcallus FLLC Fraperties Ing Production Company LLC | Exchange Titleholder LiC Company LLC merger Properties inc ko TH Exploration LLT LLE
27/311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinum Marcellus | LLC
1o Chesapeaks
23353 Gastar Exploration | Appalachia LLC and 33/110 Chesapeake 33/424 Statoil Onshore  |19/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder 41/256 SWH Production
DARRELL NEWLAND LYDIA, GASTAR EXPLORATION USA [nc to Atinumn Stateil Onshore Appalachia LLC to SWN Properties Ing tg SWH LLL and SWN Production 21£238 Statail USA Onshore Lompany LLC ta TH Exploration
10%17212 5-23-11.4 5 |NEWLAND USA INC 148+ 637 158 NA Marzellus i LLC Fropeities Ing Production Company LLC | Exchange Titleholder LLC C LLC mergar Properties Inc to TH Exploration LLE LLC
27{311 Gastar
Exploration USA Inc and
Atinurn Marcellus | LLC
to Chesapeake
23/353 Gastar Exploration | Appatachia LLC and 33/110 Chesapeaks 33/424 statoll Onshore  115/624 SWN Exchange Titleholder 417256 SWHN Production
GASTAR EXPLORATION USA Inc to Atinum Statoil Cnshore Appalachia LLC ta SWN Properties Inc ta SWH LLC and SWN Production 21/238 Statcil USA Onshore Company LLC to TH Exploration
10%17213 5-23-11.4 5 |CAROL DEEN GARDMNER USA INC 1/B+ 697 154 MNA Marcetlus | LLC Properties ing Production Company LLC | Ewchange Titleholder LLC Company LLC merger Froperties inc to TH Exploration LLC LLC
10*17822 5-23-11.4 S JANTCHNE E GERALID TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 543 560 MA MA NA NA HNA NA NA NA
10°18114 5-23-11.4 | S [DARRELL NEWLAND TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8% 927 66 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DONALD R NEWLAND AND
10*18115 5-23-11.4 | S [SUZANNE NEWLAND TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 917 73 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10%18275 5-23-114 | S [BETTY JEAN NEELY TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 929 &0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MARY LOU WILSON AND
STANLEY D WILSON MICHAEL
10* 18366 5-23-11.4 5 |WILSON ATTORNEY [N FACT TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 931 311 NA MA HA MNa HNA NA RECENMED NA NA
CRAIG ALAN YOHO AND DONNA Tty
10*18389 523114 | s |myowo TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 931 303 NA NA NA NA NA 2Mfice of Qil anfi Gas NA NA
10*18370 5-23-11.4 5§ |SAMUEL D ¥OHQ TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 231 300 NA MNA NA HA NA HA NA, WA
DAVIC N DEVICK TRUSTEE OF THE g ‘D% Q w m DNM
10*1837% 5-23-11.4 5 JTONIIC MASON LIVING TRUST TH EXPFLORATION LLC 1/8+ 932 435 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
10*18541 5-23-11.4 5 [PATRICK P MCHENRY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 931 643 MA LY NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*18818 523114 | S |LGCILLE R MCHENRY TH EXPLORATION LLE 18+ 937 624 NA NA HA NA NA NN Depariment ol NA NA
10*194a6 5-23-11.4 [ S |BARBARA ANN MAYNARD TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 941 229 NA NA N& NA NA Erufinmantal Rebtoctio NA A
10*19549 5-23-11.4 5 |ERICA M MASON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 942 53 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*19543 5-23-11.4 5 _wom_mw._. | BONAR SR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 543 61 A NA WA NA NA NA WA NA
MARGARET F RICHMOND
10* 15640 5-23-114 5 |DEBQRAH FEDOR POA TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 944 120 WA NA NA MA MNA NA HA NA
BRADFORD D LOWERY &
10*19641 5-23-11.4 5§ |DEBORAH LOAWERY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 944 122 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10*19650 5-23-11.4 5 |CLAUDIA LOWERY MALLOY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 944 99 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA
10*19652 5-23-11.4 5 |IACK A HAMMERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 544 108 NA NA NA MNA NA MNA NA NA
10°19657 5-23-11.4 3 JJANET LEE 5PARKS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 440 NA MNA NA NA KA NA NA NA
CARL M MCHENRY AND PAMELA
10*19732 5-23-11.4 5 |MCHENRY TH EXFLORATION LLC 1/8+ 944 469 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA
10*19858 5-23-11.4 5 |IAMES MICHAEL YOHO TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 188 NA HA NA NA HA WA NA NA
10*19903 5-23-11.4 5 |PALILF HAMMERS TH EXPLOCRATION LLC 148+ 943 136 NA NA NA NA NA WA MNA NA
10*19996 5-23-11.4 5 |CHARLES D WOOD TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 947 589 NA MNA HA NA MNA HA HA HA
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ARDITH R ROSE AND TOMMY E Z

10*21073 5-23-114 | 5 |ROSE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 451 608 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ — HA
MALCOLM E WOOD AND JOAN J nA

10721074 5-23-114 | 5 |woop TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 951 610 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10*21174 523114 5 _[sHAWNMwoOD TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 190 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA __ ~— NA
DAPHNE HUFFMAN AND A

10*21419 5-23-11.4 | 5 |CHARLES HUFFMAN TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 957 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ S NA
GARY WAYNE ZESIGER & —

1021431 5231143 5 [VITORINA ZESIGER T+ EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 857 57 NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA

10%21436 533114 | S |CECILIA D NEWLAND TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 55 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10° 21438 523114 S |MVIRGINIA & EDWARD C MARSHI TH EXPLORATION LLT 178+ 957 53 NA NA NA NA MA NA MA NA
KIMBERLY 5 DENNY AND JAMES E

10421469 5-23-11.4 | 5 |DENNY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 957 244 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10°21871 523114 | S |RICHARD ROSS WILSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 560 190 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ROBERT CRAIG MONTGOMERY

10*21620 523114 ] S JAND CYNTHIA R MONTGOMERY |TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/B+ 950 496 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10°21621 5.23-11.4 ] 5 JMARILYN NOEL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 559 494 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

[ CLARENCE RICHARD ZESIGER &

10*21658 523114 | 5§ |MARY ZESIGER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8¢ 959 490 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10% 21659 5.23-114 | 5 |DEBORAH BLOUGH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 958 392 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA
PAMELA L DRAZIC AND JEFFREY

10*21660 523114 | 5 |DRAZIC TH EXPLORATICN LLT 1/8+ 958 330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10°21830 523114 | S |MARISSA MASON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 950 200 NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA HA

10*21831 5-23-11.4 | S JMATTHEW MASON TH EXPLORATION LLC 176+ 966 122 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10°21834 5-23-11.4 | 5 |GECRGE DANIEL ERUGER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 204 NA N& NA NA NA NA NA NA

10*21944 5-23-114] S |NLL A BECK TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 101 NA NA NA NA NA NA [T HA

10%21947 523134 S |WALLACE LYNN WENDEL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 555 59 MA NA NA NA NA NA MA [T
GEBCRAH K KLIMASZEWS! AND

10722007 5-23-11.4 | S |FRANK KLIMASZEWSKI TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 959 492 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HA
COLIN R YOHO AND NORMA L —

1022008 523114 | 5 |roHo TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/a+ 953 304 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MARK EUGENE YOHO & MARY

10*22025 5-23-114]| s [lvoHo TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8¢+ 960 544 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
FHILLIP YOHD AND PATRICIA )

10*22031 s-23-134] 5 |vOHO TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 960 535 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1022032 523114 | S5 |JOANNEE RAY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 960 €37 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10°22106 5-23-114 | 5 |BARRY RAY MOORE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 954 643 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10422129 5-23-11.4 | 5 |IANICE N HAUDENSCHILT TH EXFLORATION LLC 178+ 551 459 NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA

110422137 5 23-11.4 | 5 |CONNIE L NEELY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 961 456 NA NA WA NA [T NA NA NA
DONALD JAMES WILSON AND

10%22285 5-23-11.4 | 5 )SANDY L WILSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 262 193 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10422334 5323114] S |JOHN BRYANT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 962 540 NA WA NA NA NA ey NA NA NA

10422434 5-23-114] S |EDWIN NELSON WOOD TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 563 637 NA NA NA NA NA HER == NA NA

10*22510 523114 S |DONNAVYOHO TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 964 432 NA NA NA NA NA_ontpoi ol [y ANl NA NA

10422561 $-23-114 | S |MARY ROSE YOHO TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 968 200 NA NA NA NA Na_ ST NA NA NA

10*22562 5-23-114 | 5 |HARCLD C SIMMONS TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 966 100 NA NA NA NA NA, nonn%a NA NA

10*22563 523-114 ] 5 {KIMBERLY D STRAUCH TH EXFLORATION LLC 1/8+ 966 522 NA NA [ NA NA g Al Y w| [ NA NA

10422585 523114 | 5 PCYNTHIA L CHICK TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 965 102 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
WILLIAM R RICHMCND AND

10°23718 5-2311.4] S |CONNIE S RICHMOND TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 963 389 NA NA NA NA NA P ol NA RA

1023372 5.23-1141 5 [DEWEY A MILICIA TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1008 20 NA NA NA [ [ (A ' 1ot NA NA

10*23373 523114 | 5 |DANA MILICIA HUMPHREYS TH EXPLORATICN LT 1/8¢ 948 429 NA NA NA NA NA_ [T Oy NA NA NA
NICOLETTA MILICIA T

10* 23446 523-114 | § |BLOODWORTH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1008 316 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
LINDA K TOTTEN AND JERRY

10"23665 5-23-114 | S |[STEPHEN TOTTEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1010 358 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HA
CHARLES SIBURT AND PAULA

10*24003 523-114] S |SIBURT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1020 193 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TIMOTHY R LINKOUS GENERAL
RECEIVER FBC MARY MARTHA

1024291 523114 | 5 |PELLE DOYLE & ALL UNK HEIRS | TH EXPLORATION iLC 1/8+ 1024 285 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10°24431 5-23-114| & _umz_mm A GALE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/5+ 1008 224 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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10*24830 5-23-11.4 5 |DEBRA JANE GALE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1021 122 NA NA MNA NA NA NACD NA
10*25085 5-33-11.4 5 |COLBY G WQQD TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1027 103 NA NA NA NA Na NA NAQ\| NA
10*25066 3-23-11.4 5 |RODGER A HENDERSON JR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1027 57 NA HA NA NA Na HA NAC NA
10*25827 5-23-11.4 5 _n_._mmﬂzc._. HOLDINGS [LC TH EXPLORATION, LLC 148+ 1034 348 NA NA NA NA HA NA NAC\| HA
PIKEWOOD ENERGY ~—
CORPORATION AN OHIQ -
10%27714 3-33-11.4 5 |CORPORATICN TH EXPLORATION, LLC 1/8+ 1060 572 NA Né& NA NA NA NA me NA
STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS T}
10*27959 5-23-11.4 5 juc TH EXPLCRATION LLC 1/8+ 1063 594 Na NA NA NA NA NA NAC NA

RECEIVED
Office of it ang Gas

MAY 03 2023

WY Lepanment of
Environmental Protection
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ~ § 4705102498

8
COUNTY OF MARSHALL §

ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND CONVEYANCE

THIS ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND CONVEYANCE (this “Assignment”),
dated effective as of 7:00 A.M., local time, where the respective Assets are located, on July 1,
2020 (the “Effective Time”), is between Atinum Marcellus I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (“Assignor’”), whose mailing address is One Riverway, Suite 710, Houston, TX 77056-
1988, and TH Exploration II, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, whose mailing address
is 1320 S. University Drive, Suite 500, Fort Worth, Texas 76107 (“4ssignee”). Assignor and
Assignee are each, individually, referred to herein as a “Party” and, collectively, as the
“Parties.”

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth
in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 13, 2020, by and among
Assignor and Assignee (the “Purchase Agreement™).

Section 1, Assignment. The conveyance and assignment herein shall be deemed effective as
of the Effective Time.

For Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), Assignor does hereby forever GRANT,
BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY, ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SET OVER AND DELIVER unto RECENVEL
Assignee, and Assignee does hereby acquire, the undivided interests in the Leases (as defined Office of Oi%i% Ga:
betow) set forth on Exhibit A-1, and all other of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the
interests and properties described in subsections (&) through (k) of this Section 1 (without APR 10 2023
duplication) (such right, title and interest, less and except the Excluded Assets, collectively, the WV De
“Assets”): Environmentay peri.C!

tal Protectyz:

(a) The oil and gas leases, mineral leases and Royalties located in the Covered
Counties (which Covered Counties include, for the avoidance of doubt, the county in which this
Assignment is filed of record), including those described on Exhibit A-1 together with any and
all other right, title and interest in and to the leasehold estates created thereby, subject to the
terms, conditions, covenants and obligations set forth in such leases or other instrument creating
such rights or interests or on Exhibit A-1 (such leases, Royalties, and mineral interests,
collectively, the “Leases™), together with any related interest in the lands covered by the Leases
or lands unitized, pooled, communitized or consolidated therewith (the “Lands”);

{b) All of the oil and/or gas wells identified on Exhibit A-2 hereto (the “Wells”), and
any other oil, gas, or other wells located on any of the Leases or the Lands, in each case, whether
producing, non-producing, shut-in, temporarily or permanently abandoned or otherwise;

(c) All rights, titles and interests arising under any unitization, pooling and/or
communitization agreements, declarations or designations for drilling, spacing and/or production
units related to any of the Leases, Wells or Lands, including the units described on Exhibit A-4;

05/11/2023
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
TH Exploration 11, LI.C

1320 South University Drive, Suite 500
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

Attn: David Kalish

Execution Version
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ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE 6705 ¢ 02
STATE OF WV §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF MARSHALL §

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE (this “Assigmment”), dated April 7, 2016,
but effective as of 7:00 A.M. Houston time on January 1, 2016 (the “Effective Time”), is between
Gastar Exploration Inc., & Delaware corporation, whose address is 1331 Lamar Street, Suite 650
Houston, Texas 77010 {“Assignor”), and TH Exploration I, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, whose address is 1320 South University Drive, Suite 500, Fort Worth, Texas 76107
(“Adssignee™). Assignor and Assignee are each, individually, referred to herein as a “Pary” and,
collectively, as the “Parfies”.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth
in that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”), dated as of February
19, 2016, by and betweer Assignor and Assignee (as successor-in-interest).

Section 1. Assignment. The conveyance and assignment herein shail be deemed effective as
of the Effective Time.

For Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), Assignor does hereby forever GRANT,
BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY, ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SET OVER AND DELIVER unto
Assignee, all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the following interests and properties
(such right, title and interest described in subsections (a) through (%) of this Section 1, less and
except the Excluded Assets, collectively, the “Conveyed Interests™):

(a) all oil, gas and/or mineral leases of Assignor, together with any and all other right,
title and interest of Assignor in and to the leasehold estates created thereby, including subleases,
royalities, overriding royalties, net profits interest, carried interests or similar rights or interests in
such leases, and together with all rights, privileges, benefits and powers conferred upon Assignor
with respect to the use and occupation of the lands covered thereby that may be necessary,
convenient or incidental to the possession and enjoyment of such leases, located in Marshall,
Wetzel, Doddridge, Harrison, Lewis, Marion, and Monongalia Counties, West Virginia and
Greene, Butler, Fayette, Somerset, and Clearfield Counties, Pennsylvania, including those
described on Exhibit A—Part 1 attached hereto (subject to any reservations, limitations or depth
restrictions described on Exhibit A—Part 1), (Assignor's interest in such leases and other right,
title and interest as so limited, the “Leases™};

(b)  all rights and interests in, under or derived from all unitization agreements in
effect with respect to any of the Leases and the units created thereby, including those described

US 4080690
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA §

COUNTIES OF MARSHALL AND WETZEL §

ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE (the *Asslgrment™) is made and entered into this
30™ day of Agril, 2019 (the “Effective Date™), by and between Atlnum Marcellus I, LLC (hereinafter
“Assipnor™) and TH Exploration II, LI.C, (hercinafter “Asgipyiee” and, together with Assignor, the
“Partles”). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings commonly given to
such terms in the industry.

WIINESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, set over, and transfer to Assignes sll of Assignor’s right,
titls, and interest in and to ons hundred feet (100 £.) above the formation commonly referred to as the
Marcellits Shale formation down to one hundred feet (100 .} below the same, in these certain Oil and
Gas Leases, or the portions of those certain Oil and Gas Leases, situated in Marshall and Weizel Counties,
West Virginia, ey described in Exhibit “A-1* and limited and described {a Exhibit “A-2”, attached
hereto end made a part hereof. Tt being the Partics intention to assign all of Azsignor™s interest in cach unit
as described in Exhibit “A-1", including wny changes, revisions, or amendments to the same, now or at
any time in the futurs, (hereinafter the “L.eases™); and

‘WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, sct over, and transfer to Assignee al? of Assignor’s right,
title, end interest in and to the Leases »3 described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerstion, the receipt and sufficiency of which
arc hereby acknowledged, and subject to the limited watrantics, restrictions and conditions hereinafter
mentioned, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, do covenant and agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, deliver, assign, set over
and transfer, a3 of the Effective Date, to Assigneo, its respoctive successors and assigns, forever, all of
Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and to one hundred feet (100 f.) above the formation commonly
referred to as the Marcellus Shale formation down to one hundred feet (100 f.) below the same, in the
Leases, and the jands coversd thershy, together with all rights incident thereto and appurtenances therson.
It being the Parties intention to assign sll of Assignor’s interest in each unit as desciibed in Exhibit “A-1*,
including any changes, revisions, or amendments to the same, now or at amy time in the fisture,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such right, title and interest in and to the Leases unto Assignes or its
designee, and their respective successors and assigns, forever, in accordance with the provisions of this
Assignment.

2. Special Warranty. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not conveyed or
atherwise encumbeced (other than permits or casernenis, rights of way, surface leases and other rights
with respect to surface operations that do no! materially interfare with, impair or prohibit the operation of
the affected Leases, hereinafter “Permoitted Encumbrances™) its inferest in the Leases since the time that
Assignor obtained its interests in the Leases. Assignor does covenant, promise and agree, to and with the

A4ZUB1uz4 48

RECEN -
Office of Ot i ..

APR 10 Q03

05/11/2023




IPS LAND SERVICES CiRp
6600 TOUM CEMTER MOULEUARD, BUITE 145

MKOOL | PEEQ256 CANMNGBIRG Pa 1517584

- ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

This Assignment and Conveyance (this “Assigrment™ is from SWN PRODUCTION
COMPANY, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“dssigror™), to TH Ezxploration, LLC, a
Texas limited liability company (“Assignee™), and is executed on December 18, 2017 (the
“Effective Date”). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to herein collectively as the “Parties,”
or individually as a “Parfy.” Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein
(including in Section 3.7) shall have the meanings given such terms in that certain Acreage Trade
Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated August 24, 2017 (the “decreage Trade
Agreement™),

ARTICLE 1
ASBSIGNMENT OF ASSETS

Section 1.1 Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby GRANTS, BARGAINS,
ASSIGNS, CONVEYS AND TRANSFERS unto Assignee all of Assignor’s right, title and
interest in and to (i} the oil and gas leases described in more detail on Exhibit A attached hereto
(the “Leases™) INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR as they cover those lands described on Exhibit
A (the “Leasehold Rights”) and (ii) any surface use agreements that relate to such Leasehold
Rights {collectively with the Leasehold Rights, the “Conveyed Assets™),

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Conveyed Assets, together with all and singular the
rights, privileges, contracts and appurtenances, in any way appertaining or belonging thereto, unto
Assignee, ifs successors and assigns, forever, subject, to the terms and conditions of this
Assignment,

Section 1.2  Assignment Subject to Acreage Trade Agreement. This Assignment is
made in accordance with and is subject to the terms, covenants and conditions contained in that
certain Acreage Trade Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of the Acreage
Trade Agreement and this Assignment, the provisions of the Acreage Trade Agreement shall
control. The execution and delivery of this Assignment by Assignor, and the execution and
acceptance of this Assignment by Assigoee, shall not operate to release or impair any surviving
rights or obligations of either Party with respect to the other under the Acreage Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 2
SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE AND DISCLATMERS

Section 2.1  Special Warranty of Title. Assignor hereby agrees to warrant and defend
Defensible Title to the Leases unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, against every Person
whomsoever lawfully claitning or to claim the same or any part thereof by, through or under
Assignor or any of its Affiliates, but not otherwise,

Section 2.2  Disclaimers of Warranties and Representations.

(a) EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY REPRESENTED OTHERWISE IN SECTION
¥I OF THE ACREAGE TRADE AGREEMENT OR THIS ASSIGNMENT, ASSIGNOR
MAKES NO, AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ANY REPRESENTATION OR
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March 23, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas

601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Attention: Charles T. Brewer

RE: McMasters S-17HU
Subject: Marshall County Route 29/1 Road Crossing Letter
Dear Taylor:

Tug Hill Operating, LLC (THO) hereby submits this letter as confirmation that THO has obtained the right to drill, extract and
produce the minerals under Marshall County Route 29/1 in the area reflected on the McMasters S-17HU well plat. THO has
conducted a full title search in the relevant Court House to confirm its ownership under said County Routes and is not
currently aware of any recorded document that would suggest an ownership other than THO.

If your office has any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me directly
at 304-376-0111, or by email at amorris@tug-hillop.com.

Sincerely,
y e ~ RECEIVEL
(LV\LLy J./L LH.H-’M Office of Ol and (3as
Amy Morris APR 10 2023
Permit Specialist — Appalachia Region WV Department of
Cell 304-376-0111 Environmental ProtectiaFi

Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD * SUITE 200 + CANONSBURG, PA 15317 « T 724.485-2000 - FO/4 432028
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 03/23/2023 API No. 47- 051 =
Operator’s Well No. McMasters S-17HU
Well Pad Name: Shields

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A. the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia UTM NAD 83 Easting: 518,200.84

County: Marshall A ©  Northing:  4.401,175.26

District: Franklin Public Road Access: Burch Ridge Road (CR 28)
Quadrangle: Powhatan Point 7.5' Generally used farm name:  Robert L. Shields, et al

Watershed:  Lower Fish Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b). section ten of this article. the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a: or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner: and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:
00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
L] 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [® NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [ RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED
[J 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or 8 NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED
(8] 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [J NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE E/RECEWED,
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or
[0 WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)
(] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION Office &/ - [’ RECEIVED
(8] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE APR 1v @ RECEIVED
: , i Wy Departnc.,
(%] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION | Environmentsl Prsiec. [ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, | Amy L. Morris - have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service. by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true. accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties

for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:  Tug Hill Operating, LLC 4 Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza I, Suite 200
By: Amy L. Morris MILMLMH (N Canonsburg, PA 15317
Its: Permitting Specialist - ApBalachia Region Facsimile: 724-338-2030
Telephone: 724-749-8388 Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com
— NOTARYSEAL Subscribed and sworn before me this AJ-~ day OM.
Commenwealth of Pennsyivania - Notar, Sea P
Susanne Deliere, No Public / .
Sus r]l’_ﬂ.L' .I..ré I\,_dtarw_. ublic Udg y L{'/’ yy .) Notary Public
vWas -n‘_L_,It‘.FIC'Jl.H'T[j. — 7 <
My commiss xpires January 15, 2025 . " 1 -
Commission number 1382322 My Commission Expires f///‘{):w’éf
Membar Pannsylvania Association of Notaries

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIvep
Oﬁceof Oil ang Gas

APR 19 2023

Wy De,
Partm ent of
Environrnema,- Protectior
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(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters 5-17HU.
Well Pad Name: Shiefds

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 4612023  Date Permit Application Filed: 4/7/2023

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY D CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

0 PERSONAL [0 REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1} The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection {c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator ot lessee, in the gvent the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4} The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface fract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5} Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this seetion hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required o be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall alsc provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”} to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice 00 WSSP Notice [E&S Pian Notice [0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

MName: Donald Shields {(Pad and Accass Read) NWame: CONSOL Ensrgy Altn: Casey Saunders

Address: 231 Lonesorme Ln, Address: 275 Technology Drive, Suite 101

Proctor, Wy 26055 Canonsburg, PA 15317-9565 o

Name: Robsrt and Rebecca Shields (Pad and Access Road) COAL OPERATOR RECEIVED
Address: 2756 Burch Ridge Road Wame: CONSOL Energy DHfics of Ol and Gas
Proctor, WY 26055 Address: 275 Technolagy Drive, Suite 101

SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance) Canonsburg, PA 153179565 APR 10 2023
Name: MarkA. Yono SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL

Address: 6701 Burch Ridge Road AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s) Env%?ﬂza?;“;?gf of
Proctor, WY 26055 Name: NikkiL. & Jonathan Stevens ection
Name: MarkE. Yoho Address: 757 weeping Willow Lane

Address: 3998 Burch Ridge Road Progtor, WV 26055

Proctor, WV 26055 OJOPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

O SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: n/a

Name: nfa Address:

Address;

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

05/11/2023
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13 OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters S17HU
Well Pad Name: Shields

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b). this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis: (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply: advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample: and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-

and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore. the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance. if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake. pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of g or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the departnieficsta %ﬂy:@ilél‘ed as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary pf the lake or reservoir.

(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius e ink ﬂpm of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures; iHepar dges to be

employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, ifgran%%ll?h [Pigsfiose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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Well Pad Name: Shietds

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the autherity to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonabie means of mitigating such facters, if necessary,

Water Well Testing;

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respeet to surface landovwners identified in subsection
{b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface gwner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section,

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (¢} of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the cil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (¢) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b} of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predriiling or prealteration water well test, (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pellution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities, (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1 ), subsection {c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains ali or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b} of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do sc by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Cede § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection {b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: RECEWVED
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas Office of Git ang Gas
Department of Environmental Protection

601 57" St. SE APR 10 2023

Charleston, WV 25304 WV Department of

(304) 926-0450 Environmental Protgaion

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT,
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection™ to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1). (2). (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b). section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen. seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons:

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources: or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g). any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a). section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request. at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

RECEvER
Office of Oil ang ;...

APR 10 2053
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. MeMasters S-17HU
Well Pad Name: Shialds -

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:Tug Hill Operating, LLC Address: 380 Southpointe Beulevard, Plaza II, Suite 200
Telephone; 724-749-8388 Canonsburg, PA 15317

Email: amomis@tug-hilopcom (§ VY [} 1 ViV Facsimile: 724-338-2030
— -

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information. please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Subscribed and sworn before me this p'l’;“’day OM..
Susanne Deliere, Notary Public .

Washington County 7 .
My commissicn expires January 15, 2025 W&Lf/ J:J—ii'w Notary Public
Commission number 1382332 4 F o
Membar Pennsylvania Association of Notaries My Commission Expiras f'/f 5/.}\./290&5_
7 7

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
APR 10 2023
WV Department of

Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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PROPOSED [SUPPLEMENT PG 1 |
McMASTERS S-17HU

There appears to be one ( 1) possible water source within 2,000
- _llov /; \\l 1 .

.. LAT:39.760172

| LON: 8078?590\_' AR

’2"5&% ) zui?

1) e P WVDepartme&o‘l
-/ Emdfn ental Pratectibn
4 p i = ’f f - K \
Lol LT LR \ ~ 9
494510651 TOPO SECTION LEASE NAME

;%h, TUG HILL frug OPERATING, LLC  |POWHATAN POINT 75' | McMASTERS
- A 380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD

CANONSBURG, PA 15317 1" =1000° DATE: 6-4-2020

05/11/2023
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WW-6A Supplement Pg. 1A
Tug Hill Operating, LL.C

380 Scuthpointe BL.VD, Suite 200
Canonsburg, PA 15317

WATER WELL REPORT

Well: MCMASTERS S-17HU
District: Franklin

County: Marshall

State: WV

There appears to be One ( 1 ) possible water source within 2,000 feet of the above
referenced well location.

Topo Spot# 1
(House/Cabin)

T™ 5-18-3.1

Nikki L. & Jonathan Stevens
757 Weeping Willow Ln.
Proctor, WV 26055
304-771-0630 ©
740-255-3620 ©
336-239-2605 ©

RECEIVED
Office of Cil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Departiment of
Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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(1/12) 47051024098

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice; 11/14/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 11282022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(h)

[0 HAND [=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a). section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: Donald Shields Name: Robert and Rebecca Shields
Address: 231 Lonesoms Ln Address: 2756 Burch Ridge Road
Proctar, WV 26055 Proctor, WV 26055

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

tate: West Virginia . Easting: 518,200.94

o i UTM NAD 83 2

County: Marshall Northing:  4.401,175.26

District: Franklin Public Road Access: Burch Ridge Road (County Route 29)
Quadrangle: Powhatan Point 7.5' Generally used farm name:  Robert L Shields, Et Al

Watershed:  Lower Fish Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Tug Hill Operating, LLC Authorized Representative:  Darren Brown

Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza Il, Suite 200 Address: 5098 Washington Street W, Suite 407
Canonsburg, PA 15317 Charleston, WV 25313-1561

Telephone: 724-749-8388 Telephone: B77-467-3525

Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com Email: Offc:i ng 3';‘;%13%&3tacnmmun|catlons@wolterskfuwar com
Facsimile: Facsimile:

APR 10 2073

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Qil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, gﬂm %{1?& number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

05/11/2023
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WW-6A4 Additional Parties to Notice

Mark A. Yoho
6701 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055

Mark E. Yoho
3998 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055

. RECEvED
Office of Oit and Gas

APR 10 2073

WV De a
Environm Partment of

ental Protection

05/11/2023



WW-6A5 OPEFaIOT Well No. McMasters S-17HU
(1/12) _
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 4705102408
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 04/06/2023 Date Permit Application Filed: 04072023

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

=] CERTIFIED MAIL 1 HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall. by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section: (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: Donald Shields Name: Robert and Rebscca Shields
Address: 231 Lonesome Ln. Address: 2756 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055 Proctor, WV 26055

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c). notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia UTM N Easting:  518,197.18

County: Marshall TANADIRS Northing:  4401.163.66

District: Franklin Public Road Access: Burch Ridge Road (CR 29)
Quadrangle:  Powhatan Paint 7.5 Generally used farm name:  Robert L Shields. et al

Watershed:  Fish Creek (HUC 10)

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c). this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary. at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE.  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator:  Tug Hill Operating, LLE Address: 380 southpointe Boulevard, Plaza Il, Suite 200
Telephone: 724-749-8388 Canonsburg, PA 15317
Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com Facsimile: 724-338-2030

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of

0622 Botection
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WW-6A5 Additional Parties to Notice

Mark A. Yoho
6701 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055

Mark E. Yoho
3998 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055

RECEIVED
Office of Ol and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmenta) Protection

05/11/2023
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Division of Highways

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East « Building Five * Room 110
D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 « (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.

State Highway Engineer Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

December 7, 2022

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57 Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Shields Pad, Marshall County
McMasters S-17HU Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2011-0693 which has been issued
to Tug Hill Operating for access to the State Road for a well site located off Marshall County
Route 29 SLS MP 3.91.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
DISTRCT WIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

KZ%WQ
/Gﬁ:X Clayton, P.E.

Regional Operations Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc:  Amy Morris

Tug Hill Operating Omc;;".i.,' &
CH, OM, D-6 S
File APR 10 2023

Wy Department
V of
Enwronrnental Protection

05/11/2023
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- 4705102498
A TUG HILL

PLANNED ADDITIVES TO BE USED IN FRACTURING OR STIMULATION

McMasters S-17HU
PRODUCT NAME: CHEMICAL DESCRIPTION: PRODUCT USE:
GBW-20C Hemicellulase Breaker Breaker - Water
ALPHA 1427 Biocide
FRAC SAND Silica Sand (various Mesh  Proppant

sizes)
S-8C, Sand Silica Sand (100 mesh) Sand
GW-3LDF Gellant - Water
FRW-18 Friction Reducer
Scaletrol Scale Inhibitor

HAZARDOUS COMPONENT:
None

Glutaraldehyde — CAS#000111-30-8
Quatemary ammonium chloride
CAS# 007173-51-5

Alky dimethyl benzyl ammonium
Chloride (C12-16) — CAS#068424-85-1
Ethanol — CAS# 000064-17-5

Water — CAS# 007732-18-5

Crystalline silica (quartz)
CAS# 14808-60-7

Silica — CAS# 14808-60-7

Petroleum Distillate Blend — Proprietary,
(Not Associated with Diesel Fuel)
Guar gum — CAS# 009000-30-0

Hydrotreated light distillate
CAS# 064742-47-8

Ethylene glycol = CAS# 000107-21-1
Diethylene glycol — CAS# 000111-46-6

RECE
Office of DjﬁEﬂg Gas

APR 10 2023

WV De
\ Partm B
Enwronmental Prc:}reg;lon

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD * SUITE 200 + CANONSBURG, PA 15317 « T 724.485-2000 09/ 734282330
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. ach Routes:
lomatae Whae . Negulasers Amshar Kot ksl
EABINUE N Bionsin From the istersection of WY Rt 2 and OH Ri 7 in New
GooutfT Rlor <\ F', Prowhactices Jotm P, %o Martinaville, WY Travel North on WV Rt 2 for 66 mi. Tam
i Heazzm o Right onio Co Ri § (Wells Hill Rd), Follow Co Re § for 23 mi
Tug Hill Opersting. L1LC Zackry Summerfielé Tum Right onto Co Rt 78 (Waynes Rudge) Follow Co Rt T8
L:HWI'H Wk AT OHT for 18 mi Tum Lefl onte Co Rt 29 (Burch Ridge Rd), Fellow
Southpearin Plus [ Sette 200 Co Rt 29 North for 1.2 miles. The site eotrance will be on the
E Cameeibarg #A 13117 Right (East) side of the road
Envirsmestnly

Wttand Delssestions o1 rinided e Allstur Beuiogy
dmaed Desembr £ 2010

Topuprapiss informmtion;

The wepegraphin information dhewn harsm i bimnd
aarial phisingraghy by lue Womtain Asrial Mapping. Burm, #Y
[ Tieg Hill Operiting will obinin an Encroachment Permit (Form MM- ()

MISS UTILITY OF from the WV Department of Transportation, Division of Highways,
WEST VIRGINIA priot o the of any jom activities
1-800-245.4848

[z

The WV Mimes Wibiite was comsulied. Previows (Current) mining
activities are not within the ADL

L

-
IT'S THE LA

b wheiiee

Know what's Delow, )
Call before you dig. WVDEP Webnite liles show thut there are
active and/'or sbandoned gas wells within the ACH
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Exhibit A: As-Built

e l‘llllill‘!.llllll

ooooo N R

All srface busindars lines shuvi Dot s bessd o by

vidamss sollecied with mappeny geade CIPS recwrven

] 0 [[C] 150 :

e e empp— Tio) 8 e TR
AT A/ I I I i -

N
WVDEP 00G
|AccePTED AS-BUILT




-

H)

=S

[LER

I

“




WW-6A7 4705102498

(6-12)

OPERATOR: Tl.lg Hill Operating, LLC WELL NO: McMasters S-17HU

PAD NAME: _Shields

REVIEWED BY: Amy L. Morris SIGNATURE: &WJ,LG”ULM/

WELL RESTRICTIONS CHECKLIST

HORIZONTAL 6A WELL

Well Restrictions

/ At Least 100 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Perennial Stream. Lake. Pond, Reservoir or Wetland: OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 300 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Naturally Producing Trout Stream: OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 1000 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Groundwater Intake or Public Water Supply: OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 250 Feet from an Existing Water Well or Developed Spring to Well Being
Drilled: OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 625 Feet from an Occupied Dwelling Structure to Center of the Pad: OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk. OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 625 Feet from Agricultural Buildings Larger than 2500 Square Feet to the Center
of the Pad: OR

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas
Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR APR 10 20
23
DEP Variance and Permit Conditions Envﬂﬁe”a”mﬂﬂr of

ental Protection

05/11/2023






